
TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 
3546 S. Straits Hwy 

Indian River, MI  49749 
 February 7, 2023 Meeting Agenda 

 

1. Call to Order with Pledge of Allegiance 

2. Roll Call of Board Members 

3. Board Member Conflict of Interest Statement (if applicable) 

4. Public Comment on Agenda Items 

5. Approval of Consent Agenda 

a. Bills Report 

b. Treasurer Report 

c. Minutes 

d. Correspondence 

e. Reports: 

• Parks 

• Planning 

• Library 

• Sewer 

• Airport 

• Police 

• Assessor 

• DDA 

• FOIA – no inquiries 

6. Old Business 

a. Club Road 

b. Attorney Selection 

c. Sale of Township Property 

7. New Business 

  a. DNR & Community Presentation – DNR Plan to Clear Cut along M-68 

 b. Folding Machine 

c.  RFP award for Township Fascia and Soffit  

d.  Clerk Report - Clerk Report — Elections, Financials, Taxes, and Office Efficiency 

8. Public Comment 

9. Board Comment 

10. Motion to Adjourn 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bills/Invoices/Revenue & Expenditure Report 

  



StatusDepositCheck AmountGrossNameCheck NumberBankCheck Date

DirectPhysicalCheck

For Check Dates 01/01/2023 to 01/31/2023 

02/03/2023 01:07 PM Check Register Report For Tuscarora Township Page 1 of 3

Cleared0.00222.01222.01MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT          34090POOL01/05/2023

Cleared0.002,465.782,465.78MESSA          34151POOL01/19/2023

Cleared0.00222.01222.01MICHIGAN STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT          34152POOL01/19/2023

Cleared0.001,200.001,200.00UMB BANK, F/B/O PLANMEMBER          34153POOL01/19/2023

Cleared0.00320.00320.00FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE          34154POOL01/19/2023

Cleared98.680.00163.08 KRAMER, ROBERT A          DD861POOL01/05/2023

Cleared177.600.00192.31 DILLAHA, JANICE A          DD862POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,375.820.001,719.00 DECKER, LAURA L          DD863POOL01/05/2023

Cleared143.680.00163.08 VANCE, JANET M          DD864POOL01/05/2023

Cleared783.890.00939.69 RIDLEY, MICHAEL E          DD865POOL01/05/2023

Cleared827.860.00939.69 REIDSMA, JAY D          DD866POOL01/05/2023

Cleared895.550.001,072.19 BALAZOVIC, BOBBI J          DD867POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,384.780.001,730.77 MCGOVERN, CLAYTON M          DD868POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,717.380.002,387.69 MYERSON, JANET C          DD869POOL01/05/2023

Cleared2,079.140.003,001.91 JONES, JACKSON E          DD870POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,841.790.002,621.84 CHAMBERLAIN, WALTER C.           DD871POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,964.980.002,916.36 BLUMKE, BRANDON D.           DD872POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,990.220.002,830.02 DIEHL, CHRISTOPHER V          DD873POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,784.650.002,958.40 TEMPLE, JR, GORDON M.           DD874POOL01/05/2023

Cleared2,383.250.003,013.10 ANDERSON, MICKELO M          DD875POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,843.870.002,353.68 LALONDE, STACY A          DD876POOL01/05/2023

Cleared298.900.00330.00 BECKWITH, CHARLES A          DD877POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,345.140.002,247.60 JOHNSON, JEFFREY A.           DD878POOL01/05/2023

Cleared407.050.00464.10 MILLER, HELEN J          DD879POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,238.450.001,538.46 RUTKOWSKI, KELSEY J          DD880POOL01/05/2023

Cleared739.830.00944.00 LINTZ, SANDRA L          DD881POOL01/05/2023

Cleared420.360.00516.80 ERDMANN, LORETTA           DD882POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,441.490.002,115.38 SCHOFIELD, DOUGLAS D          DD883POOL01/05/2023

Cleared1,188.610.001,538.46 HANEL, DREW E          DD884POOL01/05/2023

Cleared98.670.00163.08 KRAMER, ROBERT A          DD885POOL01/19/2023



StatusDepositCheck AmountGrossNameCheck NumberBankCheck Date

DirectPhysicalCheck

For Check Dates 01/01/2023 to 01/31/2023 

02/03/2023 01:07 PM Check Register Report For Tuscarora Township Page 2 of 3

Cleared177.590.00192.31 DILLAHA, JANICE A          DD886POOL01/19/2023

Cleared985.580.001,200.00 DECKER, LAURA L          DD887POOL01/19/2023

Cleared143.670.00163.08 VANCE, JANET M          DD888POOL01/19/2023

Cleared790.820.00939.69 RIDLEY, MICHAEL E          DD889POOL01/19/2023

Cleared827.870.00939.69 REIDSMA, JAY D          DD890POOL01/19/2023

Cleared903.140.001,072.19 BALAZOVIC, BOBBI J          DD891POOL01/19/2023

Cleared637.410.00781.60 WITULSKI, THERESA M          DD892POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,389.500.001,730.77 MCGOVERN, CLAYTON M          DD893POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,682.200.002,115.38 KEIPERT, R DOUGLAS          DD894POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,909.840.002,588.34 MYERSON, JANET C          DD895POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,622.940.002,234.40 JONES, JACKSON E          DD896POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,918.610.002,657.84 CHAMBERLAIN, WALTER C.           DD897POOL01/19/2023

Cleared2,342.060.003,396.81 BLUMKE, BRANDON D.           DD898POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,600.970.002,253.60 DIEHL, CHRISTOPHER V          DD899POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,804.170.002,958.40 TEMPLE, JR, GORDON M.           DD900POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,270.290.001,702.20 ANDERSON, MICKELO M          DD901POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,809.960.002,241.60 LALONDE, STACY A          DD902POOL01/19/2023

Cleared397.010.00450.00 BECKWITH, CHARLES A          DD903POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,394.560.002,247.60 JOHNSON, JEFFREY A.           DD904POOL01/19/2023

Cleared523.020.00595.00 MILLER, HELEN J          DD905POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,301.690.001,615.38 RUTKOWSKI, KELSEY J          DD906POOL01/19/2023

Cleared575.570.00756.80 LINTZ, SANDRA L          DD907POOL01/19/2023

Cleared523.390.00644.80 ERDMANN, LORETTA           DD908POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,450.890.002,115.38 SCHOFIELD, DOUGLAS D          DD909POOL01/19/2023

Cleared1,193.340.001,538.46 HANEL, DREW E          DD910POOL01/19/2023

Cleared0.008,893.768,893.76INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE         EFT441POOL01/05/2023

Open0.00398.85398.85MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT442POOL01/05/2023

Cleared0.001,512.081,512.08STATE OF MICHIGAN         EFT443POOL01/05/2023

Cleared0.008,935.948,935.94INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE         EFT444POOL01/19/2023

Open0.00398.85398.85MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SERVICES         EFT445POOL01/19/2023
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Cleared0.001,530.581,530.58STATE OF MICHIGAN         EFT446POOL01/19/2023

56

5

Total Check Stubs:

Total Physical Checks:

57,647.7326,099.86104,091.87Number of Checks:  061Totals:



CHECK REGISTER FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page: 02/03/2023 01:35 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

CHECK DATE FROM 01/01/2023 - 02/03/2023

StatusAmountVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Bank POOL GENERAL - ALL

Cleared5,880.00 AQUA IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPE0004034091POOL01/05/2023
Cleared3,297.03 BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO0006934092POOL01/05/2023
Cleared396.46 CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS0009334093POOL01/05/2023
Cleared239.94 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS0051334094POOL01/05/2023
Cleared226.31 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS0051334095POOL01/05/2023
Cleared39.99 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS0051334096POOL01/05/2023
Cleared190.20 CHASKEY'S SEPTIC SERVICE, IN.0010834097POOL01/05/2023
Open15.20 CHEBOYGAN COUNTY0010134098POOL01/05/2023
Cleared547.50 CLASSIC CLEANING0012634099POOL01/05/2023
Cleared6,078.28 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013634100POOL01/05/2023
ClearedV0.00 VOID0013634101POOL01/05/2023
ClearedV0.00 VOID0013634102POOL01/05/2023
Cleared259.20 DAN'S AUTO REPAIR0015034103POOL01/05/2023
Cleared33.97 ELECTION SOURCE0059534104POOL01/05/2023
Cleared24.15 EMMET COUNTY0017634105POOL01/05/2023
Cleared740.00 GABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLC0019634106POOL01/05/2023
Cleared240.63 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA, INC.0052034107POOL01/05/2023
Cleared556.92 GINOP SALES, INC.0019934108POOL01/05/2023
Cleared7,500.00 GREAT LAKES FIREWORKS0021434109POOL01/05/2023
Cleared2,212.50 HARRELL'S INC0065334110POOL01/05/2023
Cleared320.00 K & J SEPTIC SERVICE0025634111POOL01/05/2023
Cleared120.00 LEIGH ANN SOCHA0059834112POOL01/05/2023
Cleared5,900.00 MEAD & HUNT0030334113POOL01/05/2023
Cleared1,200.00 MERCHANT EXCAVATING & SEPTIC SVC, I0058034114POOL01/05/2023
Cleared1,476.25 MITCHELL GRAPHIS0067034115POOL01/05/2023
Cleared1,467.33 NORTHLAND LIBRARY COOPERATIVE0036234116POOL01/05/2023
Cleared3,200.00 PROJECT ARTS & IDEAS0064834117POOL01/05/2023
Cleared410.85 SAULT-CHEBOYGAN MEDIA GROUP0051034118POOL01/05/2023
Cleared89.00 SUMMIT COMPANIES0056434119POOL01/05/2023
ClearedV2,101.99 THE COMPUTER SOURCE0069234120POOL01/05/2023
Cleared194.30 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP0045534121POOL01/05/2023
Cleared286.70 USA BLUE BOOK0045934122POOL01/05/2023
Cleared482.05 WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMS0050934123POOL01/05/2023
Cleared6,075.00 ACCESS LOCK SMITHING0069334124POOL01/09/2023
Cleared178.33 ALPENA OIL COMPANY0002934125POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 BRANDON BLUMKE0008034126POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 CHRISTOPHER DIEHL0015734127POOL01/09/2023
Cleared107.89 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013634128POOL01/09/2023
Cleared875.87 DTE ENERGY0016434129POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 GORDON TEMPLE JR0043834130POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 JACKSON JONES0067434131POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 JANET MYERSON0052534132POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 JEFF JOHNSON0025434133POOL01/09/2023
Cleared320.00 K & J SEPTIC SERVICE0025634134POOL01/09/2023
Cleared11,216.08 MESSA0058834135POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 MICKELO ANDERSON0003534136POOL01/09/2023
Cleared11,975.17 MUNICIPAL EMP. RETIREMENT0033934137POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 STACY LALONDE0027034138POOL01/09/2023
ClearedV585.40 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP0045534139POOL01/09/2023
Cleared30.03 VANS BUSINESS MACHINE0046534140POOL01/09/2023
Cleared250.00 WALTER CHAMBERLAIN0010634141POOL01/09/2023
Cleared7,652.50 CARDMEMBER SERVICE0009434142POOL01/13/2023
Open70.00 CLASSIC CLEANING0012634143POOL01/13/2023
Cleared1,012.80 DAN'S AUTO REPAIR0015034144POOL01/13/2023
Cleared1,027.07 FBO KAJEET, INC0069534145POOL01/13/2023
Cleared259.79 MIDWEST TAPE LLC0064634146POOL01/13/2023
Cleared42.35 RENTAL EXPRESS0040034147POOL01/13/2023



CHECK REGISTER FOR TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page: 02/03/2023 01:35 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

CHECK DATE FROM 01/01/2023 - 02/03/2023

StatusAmountVendor NameVendorCheckBankCheck Date

Cleared91.78 THE LIBRARY STORE0069434148POOL01/13/2023
Cleared94.93 VANS BUSINESS MACHINE0046534149POOL01/13/2023
Cleared163.49 VERIZON WIRELESS0046634150POOL01/13/2023
Open1,682.20 R DOUG KEIPERT0069634155POOL01/19/2023
Cleared124.80 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT0010434156POOL01/20/2023
Open561.07 KELSEY RUTKOWSKI0068534157POOL01/20/2023
Cleared10,897.45 MESSA0058834158POOL01/20/2023
Cleared1,499.13 NORTHLAND LIBRARY COOPERATIVE0036234159POOL01/20/2023
Cleared46.10 PRESQUE ISLE ELEC. COOP.0038934160POOL01/20/2023
Cleared584.76 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP0045534161POOL01/20/2023
Cleared0.64 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP0045534162POOL01/20/2023
ClearedV0.64 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP0045534163POOL01/20/2023
Open174.95 ALA/BOOKLIST0070134164POOL01/26/2023
Open490.21 ALPENA OIL COMPANY0002934165POOL01/26/2023
Open400.00 BACKYARD BIRDS AND BEYOND0070234166POOL01/26/2023
Open226.28 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS0051334167POOL01/26/2023
Open830.00 CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC0070334168POOL01/26/2023
Open2,003.49 CONSUMERS ENERGY0013634169POOL01/26/2023
Open1,000.63 GATEHOUSE MEDIA MICHIGAN HOLDINGS, 0070434170POOL01/26/2023
Open487.91 GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA, INC.0052034171POOL01/26/2023
Cleared15.20 GREAT LAKES ENERGY0020934172POOL01/26/2023
Cleared3,720.00 HURST MECHANICAL0054034173POOL01/26/2023
Open188.00 LIBRARY JOURNAL0069934174POOL01/26/2023
Cleared240.00 NORTHERN ALCHEMY0070034175POOL01/26/2023
Open409.94 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY0042334176POOL01/26/2023
Open491.50 STATE OF MICHIGAN0058434177POOL01/26/2023
Open987.00 THE COMPUTER SOURCE0069234178POOL01/26/2023
ClearedV334.02 WEX BANK0054384(E)POOL01/26/2023
Open157.19 WEX BANK0054385(E)POOL01/30/2023

POOL TOTALS:

114,286.29 Total of 80 Disbursements:

3,022.05 Less 6 Void Checks:
117,308.34 Total of 86 Checks:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

50.47 131,273.25 74,592.59 133,788.75 265,062.00 PROPERTY TAXES101-000-402.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 CURRENT PP TAX101-000-410.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX101-000-412.00

104.83 (438.99)0.00 9,530.88 9,091.89 SWAMP TAX/STATE LAND TAX101-000-426.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 TRAILER PARK FEES101-000-434.00
0.79 1,984.17 15.83 15.83 2,000.00 PENALTIES ON TAXES101-000-445.00

54.75 49,773.54 16,364.60 60,226.46 110,000.00 TAX ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000-447.00
96.10 365.50 0.00 9,012.50 9,378.00 STATE REIM. SUMMER TAX101-000-448.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000-451.00

58.87 1,932.92 0.00 2,767.08 4,700.00 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES101-000-477.00
95.34 233.12 0.00 4,766.88 5,000.00 CEMETERY FEES101-000-491.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 RECYCLING PERMIT FEES101-000-492.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FEDERAL REVENUE101-000-502.00
0.00 54,000.00 0.00 0.00 54,000.00 STATE REC GRANT101-000-566.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS ARPA101-000-567.00
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00

60.67 115,975.00 0.00 178,920.00 294,895.00 STATE SHARED REVENUE - SALES/USE101-000-574.00
100.00 (2,847.35)0.00 2,847.35 0.00 SPEC ELECTION REIMB101-000-576.00
162.53 (938.00)140.00 2,438.00 1,500.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED101-000-626.00
596.00 (24,800.00)200.00 29,800.00 5,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERV. RENDERED, PARK101-000-628.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES-METRO ACT101-000-629.00
132.42 (389.00)0.00 1,589.00 1,200.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - AIRPORT101-000-630.00
175.75 (1,515.00)0.00 3,515.00 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR CEMETERY GRAVE SITES101-000-642.00
485.44 (19,272.00)0.00 24,272.00 5,000.00 LAND SALES101-000-643.00
10.00 450.00 0.00 50.00 500.00 VETERANS PIER BRICK PAVERS101-000-644.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH FEES101-000-653.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS101-000-666.00

48.50 1,957.00 0.00 1,843.00 3,800.00 101-000-667.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 MARINA PARK LEASE101-000-670.00

76.00 1,800.00 0.00 5,700.00 7,500.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC101-000-675.00
100.00 (130.00)0.00 130.00 0.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT CONTRIBUTI101-000-675.01

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS101-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DDA ADMINISTRATOR REIM.101-000-676.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS - PARKS & REC101-000-676.02

100.00 (6,620.65)0.00 6,620.65 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES101-000-687.00
100.00 27.60 0.00 (27.60)0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT101-000-689.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GAIN ON SALE FIXED ASSETS101-000-693.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN101-000-699.00

60.45 312,671.11 91,313.02 477,805.78 790,476.89 Total Dept 000

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS OF GOVERN101-751-581.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 2/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues

60.45 312,671.11 91,313.02 477,805.78 790,476.89 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101

49.08 4,447.32 326.16 4,286.68 8,734.00 TOWNSHIP BOARD TRUSTEE SALARIES101-101-703.00
7.03 14,875.00 1,200.00 1,125.00 16,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT101-101-704.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DDA ADMINISTRATOR101-101-704.01

40.64 16,668.23 0.00 11,411.77 28,080.00 OFFICE ASSISTANT101-101-704.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 WAGES TWP PROP MGT101-101-704.03

105.37 (151.11)116.76 2,967.38 2,816.27 TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE FICA101-101-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TWP PROP MGT FICA101-101-709.01
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 ADMIN FICA101-101-709.02

20.93 118.61 0.00 31.39 150.00 EMPLOYERS MESC101-101-710.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 HOSPITALIZATION101-101-719.00

36.34 3,182.89 0.00 1,817.11 5,000.00 TOWNSHIP BD. OFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-752.00
78.20 545.00 0.00 1,955.00 2,500.00 TOWNSHIP BD. PROFESSIONAL EXPENS101-101-801.00
80.04 798.54 1.28 3,201.46 4,000.00 GG AASSESSMENT TO SEWER101-101-805.00
56.49 130.54 0.00 169.46 300.00 FEES101-101-809.00
41.13 2,060.36 0.00 1,439.64 3,500.00 COMMUNICATIONS101-101-850.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-101-851.00

89.02 131.78 117.19 1,068.22 1,200.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE101-101-852.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101-861.00

130.00 (4,500.00)0.00 19,500.00 15,000.00 FIREWORKS - COMMUNITY PROMOTION101-101-880.00
25.63 2,602.81 0.00 897.19 3,500.00 TOWNSHIP BD. PRINTING AND PUBLIS101-101-900.00
19.89 4,246.00 0.00 1,054.00 5,300.00 TOWNSHIP BD. DUES AND MEMBERSHIP101-101-915.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TWP. BD. EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-101-916.00

71.07 433.88 49.30 1,066.12 1,500.00 TOWNSHIP BD. REPAIRS AND MAINTEN101-101-931.00
71.87 984.42 0.00 2,515.58 3,500.00 LIABILITY & CONTENTS INSURANCE101-101-935.00
10.02 1,169.80 0.00 130.20 1,300.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-101-937.00
45.37 1,638.93 0.00 1,361.07 3,000.00 TOWNHSHIP BD. RENTALS101-101-940.00
103.55 (142.00)0.00 4,142.00 4,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICES101-101-948.00

3.04 484.80 0.00 15.20 500.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES101-101-964.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 TOWNSHIP BD. EQUIPMENT101-101-977.00

29.43 3,528.32 987.00 1,471.68 5,000.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-101-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-101-995.00

99.96 4.00 0.00 9,996.00 10,000.00 EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS- PENALTIES101-101-998.00

54.23 60,458.12 2,797.69 71,622.15 132,080.27 Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
49.08 12,814.74 939.69 12,350.26 25,165.00 SUPERVISOR SALARY101-171-703.00
49.73 955.21 71.88 944.79 1,900.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-171-709.00
0.00 500.00 (200.00)0.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-171-752.00
0.00 1,500.00 (951.00)0.00 1,500.00 EDUCATION/TRAINING SUPERVISOR101-171-916.00
0.00 1,200.00 (950.99)0.00 1,200.00 EQUIPMENT101-171-980.00

43.93 16,969.95 (1,090.42)13,295.05 30,265.00 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY
93.01 166.60 0.00 2,218.40 2,385.00 CONTINGENCIES101-209-941.00

93.01 166.60 0.00 2,218.40 2,385.00 Total Dept 209 - CONTINGENCY
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Dept 215

49.08 12,814.74 939.69 12,350.26 25,165.00 CLERK SALARY101-215-703.00
31.31 3,434.39 192.31 1,565.61 5,000.00 DEPUTY SALARY101-215-704.00
49.90 1,156.04 86.60 1,151.58 2,307.62 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-215-709.00
0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-752.00

55.94 3,525.00 0.00 4,475.00 8,000.00 PROFFESSIONAL101-215-801.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CLERK101-215-861.00

122.50 (337.50)0.00 1,837.50 1,500.00 CLERK EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-215-916.00
30.36 1,253.54 546.46 546.46 1,800.00 CLERK SOFTWARE SUPPORT101-215-933.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 CLERK COMPUTER SERVICES101-215-948.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 CLERK EQUIPMENT101-215-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOFTWARE101-215-984.00

47.18 24,546.21 1,765.06 21,926.41 46,472.62 Total Dept 215

Dept 223
0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 ACCOUNTING FEES101-223-801.00

0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 Total Dept 223

Dept 247
0.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 BOARD OF REVIEW WAGES101-247-704.00
0.00 135.00 0.00 0.00 135.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-247-709.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING101-247-916.00

0.00 2,435.00 0.00 0.00 2,435.00 Total Dept 247

Dept 253 - TREASURER
49.07 14,624.31 1,072.19 14,091.69 28,716.00 TREASURERS SALARY101-253-703.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 DEPUTY TREASURER WAGES101-253-704.00

47.36 1,198.00 82.01 1,078.00 2,276.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-253-709.00
36.98 378.12 0.00 221.88 600.00 TREASURER OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-752.00
19.69 4,818.75 0.00 1,181.25 6,000.00 TREASURER PROFESSIONAL EXP.101-253-801.00
64.33 356.70 0.00 643.30 1,000.00 TREAS. TAX PREPARATION101-253-804.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-253-851.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT TREASURER101-253-861.00

30.00 350.00 0.00 150.00 500.00 TREASURER EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-253-916.00
169.55 (1,530.00)0.00 3,730.00 2,200.00 SOFTWARE MAINT. AGREEMENT101-253-933.00

0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 TREASURER COMPUTER SERVICES101-253-948.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TREAS COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-253-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOFTWARE101-253-984.00

46.27 24,495.88 1,154.20 21,096.12 45,592.00 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257
40.75 29,032.02 5,528.35 19,967.98 49,000.00 ASSESSOR SALARY101-257-703.00
55.26 8,500.54 781.60 10,499.46 19,000.00 ASSESSOR ADMIN101-257-704.00
42.33 2,999.94 354.01 2,202.06 5,202.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-257-709.00
9.12 908.79 0.00 91.21 1,000.00 EMPLOYERS MESC101-257-710.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OVERTIME PAY101-257-713.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RETIREMENT101-257-715.00
0.00 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION101-257-716.00
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0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 HOSPITALIZATION101-257-719.00
31.47 342.65 0.00 157.35 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-257-752.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 PROFESSIONAL101-257-801.00

18.51 5,704.16 0.00 1,295.84 7,000.00 TAX PREPARATION101-257-804.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-257-851.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIM ASSESSOR101-257-861.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 ASSESSOR PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES101-257-915.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 EDUCATION/TRAINING ASSESSOR101-257-916.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT101-257-933.00

501.21 (465.40)0.00 581.40 116.00 WORKMENS COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-257-937.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 COMPUTER SERVICES101-257-948.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-257-980.00

37.90 57,022.70 6,663.96 34,795.30 91,818.00 Total Dept 257 - ASSESOR

Dept 262
99.88 13.65 0.00 10,986.35 11,000.00 ELECTION INSPECTOR101-262-704.00
89.91 55.52 0.00 494.48 550.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-262-709.00
14.50 42.75 0.00 7.25 50.00 EMPLOYER MESC101-262-710.00
97.30 54.05 0.00 1,945.95 2,000.00 ELECTION OPERATING SUPPLIES101-262-752.00
43.80 1,124.00 0.00 876.00 2,000.00 MACHINE SET UP101-262-801.00
41.67 1,400.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,400.00 MAIL/POSTAGE101-262-851.00
0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 TRANSPORTATION101-262-861.00

261.77 (970.63)1,000.63 1,570.63 600.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING101-262-900.00
0.00 7,550.00 0.00 0.00 7,550.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP101-262-980.00

63.46 9,719.34 1,000.63 16,880.66 26,600.00 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SALARIES AND WAGES101-265-702.00
0.00 115.00 0.00 0.00 115.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-265-709.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MUNICIAPAL BLDG. OPERATING SUPPL101-265-752.00

25.17 5,237.82 0.00 1,762.18 7,000.00 MUNICIPAL BUILDING CONTRACTED SV101-265-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS101-265-900.00

19.49 805.08 0.00 194.92 1,000.00 SEWER O & M101-265-917.00
50.88 2,947.20 803.51 3,052.80 6,000.00 ELECTRIC101-265-920.00
60.15 597.71 262.76 902.29 1,500.00 NATURAL GAS101-265-921.00
55.22 2,239.07 0.00 2,760.93 5,000.00 REPAIRS AND MAINT - BLDG101-265-930.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-265-974.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS101-265-975.01

40.13 12,941.88 1,066.27 8,673.12 21,615.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 266
33.69 7,957.17 0.00 4,042.83 12,000.00 ATTORNEY FEES - GENERAL BOARD101-266-801.00

33.69 7,957.17 0.00 4,042.83 12,000.00 Total Dept 266

Dept 446
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 STREET & HIGHWAYS SUPPLIES101-446-752.00

22.46 62,030.86 0.00 17,969.14 80,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS CONTRACTED SERV101-446-801.00
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0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ROAD BRINING101-446-801.01
14.39 47,082.88 0.00 7,917.12 55,000.00 STREETS/HIGHWAYS REPAIRS & MAINT101-446-934.00
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-446-995.00

15.69 139,113.74 0.00 25,886.26 165,000.00 Total Dept 446 - ROADS STREETS BRIDGES

Dept 528
50.72 985.70 0.00 1,014.30 2,000.00 REFUSE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL101-528-801.00

50.72 985.70 0.00 1,014.30 2,000.00 Total Dept 528

Dept 567
86.50 202.53 0.00 1,297.47 1,500.00 CEMETERY SALARY101-567-702.00
20.73 394.19 0.00 103.06 497.25 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-567-709.00
100.00 (1.02)0.00 1.02 0.00 EMPLOYER MESC101-567-710.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OVERTIME PAY - CEMETERY101-567-713.00
30.50 13,900.00 0.00 6,100.00 20,000.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-567-801.00
7.09 650.39 0.00 49.61 700.00 SEXTON101-567-802.00

50.20 174.29 28.81 175.71 350.00 ELECTRIC101-567-920.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 CEMETERY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-567-930.00

148.89 (220.00)0.00 670.00 450.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT101-567-933.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTALS101-567-940.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 CEMETERY LOT PURCHASE BACK101-567-964.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT101-567-977.00

33.39 16,750.38 28.81 8,396.87 25,147.25 Total Dept 567

Dept 595 - AIRPORT
16.55 1,251.70 0.00 248.30 1,500.00 SALARIES AND WAGES101-595-702.00
12.66 131.01 0.00 18.99 150.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-595-709.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-595-752.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 PROFESSIONAL101-595-801.00

77.19 228.11 0.00 771.89 1,000.00 TRANSPORTATION101-595-860.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS101-595-915.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING101-595-916.00

45.26 218.98 29.47 181.02 400.00 ELECTRIC101-595-920.00
3.86 1,249.86 0.00 50.14 1,300.00 NATURAL GAS101-595-921.00
0.88 3,964.86 0.00 35.14 4,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-595-930.00

34.69 1,175.58 0.00 624.42 1,800.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT101-595-931.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS101-595-934.00

102.16 (41.00)0.00 1,941.00 1,900.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE101-595-935.00

29.21 9,379.10 29.47 3,870.90 13,250.00 Total Dept 595 - AIRPORT

Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 PLANNING COMMISSION PER DIEM101-701-704.00
0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 PLANNING COMM PROF EXPENSE101-701-801.00
0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 PLANN COMM PRINT & PUBLISHING101-701-900.00

12.00 440.00 0.00 60.00 500.00 PLANNING COMMISSION ED. & TRAINI101-701-916.00

0.36 16,690.00 0.00 60.00 16,750.00 Total Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION
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Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

41.93 80,713.06 3,653.84 58,286.94 139,000.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT SALARIES101-751-702.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 VACATION PAY101-751-705.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PARKS HOLIDAY101-751-706.00

43.78 5,621.99 269.51 4,378.01 10,000.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT F.I.C.A.101-751-709.00
12.50 2,187.45 0.00 312.55 2,500.00 RECREATION DEPARTMENT M.E.S.C.101-751-710.00
3.20 1,935.94 0.00 64.06 2,000.00 OVERTIME PAY101-751-713.00

24.20 1,516.00 0.00 484.00 2,000.00 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION101-751-716.00
45.30 8,478.02 2,570.26 7,021.98 15,500.00 HOSPITALIZATION101-751-719.00
21.22 12,998.13 0.00 3,501.87 16,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. SUPPLIES101-751-752.00
34.04 4,287.50 327.50 2,212.50 6,500.00 RECREATION DEPT. FERTILIZER & SE101-751-754.00
75.16 2,732.62 998.11 8,267.38 11,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. CONTRACTED SERV101-751-801.00
245.75 (291.50)0.00 491.50 200.00 FEES101-751-809.00
48.08 259.62 41.16 240.38 500.00 COMMUNICATIONS101-751-850.00
35.85 8,980.63 78.59 5,019.37 14,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. TRANSPORTATION101-751-860.00
151.60 (464.44)779.68 1,364.44 900.00 SEWER O/M101-751-917.00
55.44 5,881.79 1,351.85 7,318.21 13,200.00 ELECTRIC101-751-920.00
0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 PROPANE101-751-923.00

77.82 2,927.54 0.00 10,272.46 13,200.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.101-751-930.00
91.30 1,530.42 1,055.15 16,069.58 17,600.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. PARKS101-751-931.00
68.49 945.32 0.00 2,054.68 3,000.00 RECREATION DEPT. INSURANCE101-751-935.00
82.30 495.60 0.00 2,304.40 2,800.00 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE101-751-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTALS101-751-940.00

100.00 (5,880.00)0.00 5,880.00 0.00  LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.00
125.65 (5,130.00)0.00 25,130.00 20,000.00 MARINA LAND IMPROVEMENTS101-751-974.01

4.94 42,777.00 0.00 2,223.00 45,000.00 BLDS, BLDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVMENTS101-751-975.00
5.13 9,486.96 (7,225.00)513.04 10,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES101-751-981.00

45.98 191,989.65 3,900.65 163,410.35 355,400.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER
0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-754-752.00

50.20 249.00 0.00 251.00 500.00 VETERANS PIER BRICKS101-754-754.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES101-754-801.00

20.08 999.00 0.00 251.00 1,250.00 Total Dept 754 - VETERANS PIER

Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH SALARY101-756-702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY101-756-709.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH OPERATING SUPPLIES101-756-752.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH CONTRACTED SERV.101-756-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ELECTRIC101-756-920.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH MAINT. & REPAIRS101-756-930.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOAT LAUNCH RENTALS101-756-940.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS101-756-964.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 103,782.74 103,782.74 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT101-756-995.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 103,782.74 103,782.74 Total Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET101-999-999.99
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0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

45.57 598,620.42 17,316.32 501,222.46 1,099,842.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

7.57 (285,949.31)73,996.70 (23,416.68)(309,365.99)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

45.57 598,620.42 17,316.32 501,222.46 1,099,842.88 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
60.45 312,671.11 91,313.02 477,805.78 790,476.89 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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Fund 206 - FIRE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

53.19 86,793.09 55,035.31 98,638.91 185,432.00 FIRE SPEC ASSESSMENT206-000-403.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME206-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN206-000-699.00

53.19 86,793.09 55,035.31 98,638.91 185,432.00 Total Dept 000

53.19 86,793.09 55,035.31 98,638.91 185,432.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

0.00 185,432.00 0.00 0.00 185,432.00 FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT206-336-801.00

0.00 185,432.00 0.00 0.00 185,432.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

0.00 185,432.00 0.00 0.00 185,432.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (98,638.91)55,035.31 98,638.91 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 185,432.00 0.00 0.00 185,432.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
53.19 86,793.09 55,035.31 98,638.91 185,432.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND:
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Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

52.03 566,758.23 343,043.65 614,833.77 1,181,592.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES207-000-402.00
32.60 1,011.04 0.00 488.96 1,500.00 ACT 302 GRANT FUNDS207-000-569.00
112.21 (741.50)0.00 6,814.50 6,073.00 FEES - LIQUOR LICENSE207-000-607.00
100.00 (105.00)105.00 105.00 0.00 DRUG FORFITURE 207-000-610.00
12.43 1,751.44 0.00 248.56 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-626.00
60.67 590.01 11.00 909.99 1,500.00 FINES & FORFEITURES207-000-655.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS207-000-656.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME207-000-665.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 DIVIDENDS207-000-666.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOST AND FOUND207-000-672.00

100.00 (4,400.00)0.00 4,400.00 0.00 PROCEEDS SALE OF ASSETS207-000-673.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS / PRIVATE207-000-674.00
0.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.00

34.01 48,124.34 0.00 24,803.66 72,928.00 RESOURCE OFFICER REIM.207-000-676.01
0.00 2,086.00 0.00 0.00 2,086.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-676.02

100.00 (15.00)0.00 15.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES207-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS207-000-694.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT ISSUED207-000-698.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN207-000-699.00

51.33 618,759.56 343,159.65 652,619.44 1,271,379.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

51.33 618,759.56 343,159.65 652,619.44 1,271,379.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301

51.01 279,896.40 20,295.54 291,432.60 571,329.00 SALARIES AND WAGES207-301-702.00
46.08 22,367.44 560.40 19,112.56 41,480.00 VACATION PAY207-301-705.00
31.90 13,900.80 1,412.40 6,512.20 20,413.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-706.00
56.87 18,113.27 1,643.54 23,886.73 42,000.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY207-301-709.00
0.05 2,998.42 0.00 1.58 3,000.00 EMPLOYER MESC207-301-710.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 CASH IN LIEU OF BENEFITS207-301-712.00
91.48 212.89 462.45 2,287.11 2,500.00 OVERTIME PAY207-301-713.00
64.51 73,472.86 0.00 133,527.14 207,000.00 RETIREMENT207-301-717.00
53.69 62,985.24 18,122.69 73,014.76 136,000.00 HOSPITALIZATION207-301-719.00
0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 HEALTH CARE SAVING207-301-724.00

63.33 1,283.56 0.00 2,216.44 3,500.00 LIFE INSURANCE207-301-725.00
58.56 2,030.42 409.94 2,869.58 4,900.00 DISABILITY INSURANCE207-301-726.00
38.73 12,254.99 3,340.46 7,745.01 20,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-752.00
9.19 5,448.49 0.00 551.51 6,000.00 PROFESSIONAL207-301-801.00

20.48 1,272.40 0.00 327.60 1,600.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE207-301-805.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 FEES207-301-809.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MEDICAL PROVIDER SERVICES207-301-843.00

41.24 2,644.11 534.91 1,855.89 4,500.00 COMMUNICATIONS207-301-850.00
62.76 74.49 0.00 125.51 200.00 MAIL/POSTAGE207-301-851.00
0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE207-301-852.00

37.73 12,453.07 747.14 7,546.93 20,000.00 TRANSPORTATION207-301-860.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION207-301-880.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 10/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING207-301-900.00
24.41 377.96 0.00 122.04 500.00 TRAVEL EXPENSES207-301-913.00
0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS207-301-915.00

99.19 16.16 0.00 1,983.84 2,000.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING207-301-916.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 ACT 302 TRAINING EXPENSES207-301-916.01

77.97 220.32 389.84 779.68 1,000.00 SEWER O & M207-301-917.00
66.22 1,520.17 730.53 2,979.83 4,500.00 ELECTRIC207-301-920.00
45.12 1,097.70 262.76 902.30 2,000.00 NATURAL GAS207-301-921.00
79.55 613.65 0.00 2,386.35 3,000.00 MUN. BLDG. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE207-301-930.00
46.40 4,556.11 0.00 3,943.89 8,500.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE207-301-931.00
107.66 (1,149.28)0.00 16,149.28 15,000.00 INSURANCE AND BONDS207-301-935.00
76.97 4,836.50 0.00 16,163.50 21,000.00 WORKMENS COMPENSATION INSURANCE207-301-937.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POLICE RENTALS207-301-940.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 CONTINGENCIES207-301-941.00

92.57 260.00 0.00 3,240.00 3,500.00 COMPUTER SERVICES207-301-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS207-301-975.00

106.64 (797.10)830.00 12,797.10 12,000.00 EQUIPMENT207-301-977.00
2.64 1,460.35 0.00 39.65 1,500.00 MUN BLDG EQUIPMENT207-301-977.01
5.34 2,839.90 0.00 160.10 3,000.00 OFFICE & COMPUTER EQUIPMENT207-301-980.00

99.31 242.00 0.00 34,758.00 35,000.00 VEHICLES207-301-981.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 SOFTWARE207-301-984.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT207-301-991.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST207-301-992.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT207-301-995.00

55.76 537,503.29 49,742.60 677,418.71 1,214,922.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET207-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

55.76 537,503.29 49,742.60 677,418.71 1,214,922.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

43.93 81,256.27 293,417.05 (24,799.27)56,457.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

55.76 537,503.29 49,742.60 677,418.71 1,214,922.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
51.33 618,759.56 343,159.65 652,619.44 1,271,379.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:
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DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES219-000-402.00
52.98 13,329.40 8,380.77 15,020.60 28,350.00 STREET LIGHT SPEC ASSESS219-000-403.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME219-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/REBATES/OVRPMTS219-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN219-000-699.00

52.98 13,329.40 8,380.77 15,020.60 28,350.00 Total Dept 000

52.98 13,329.40 8,380.77 15,020.60 28,350.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

42.81 18,300.65 674.13 13,699.35 32,000.00 ELECTRIC219-448-920.00

42.81 18,300.65 674.13 13,699.35 32,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTING

42.81 18,300.65 674.13 13,699.35 32,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

36.20 (4,971.25)7,706.64 1,321.25 (3,650.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

42.81 18,300.65 674.13 13,699.35 32,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
52.98 13,329.40 8,380.77 15,020.60 28,350.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTING FUND:
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User: DZ2C91
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PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 REAL PROPERTY TAXES248-000-402.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY248-000-412.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANT - MDOT248-000-548.00

23.09 76.91 4.60 23.09 100.00 INTEREST248-000-665.00
100.00 (3,200.00)0.00 3,200.00 0.00 DDA DONATIONS UNSPECIFIED248-000-675.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STURGEON DONATIONS248-000-675.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-000-675.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FIREWORK DONATIONS248-000-675.03
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 REIMBURSEMENT248-000-676.00
0.00 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 REFUNDS/REBATES248-000-687.00

22.61 309,999.71 0.00 90,558.29 400,558.00 PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF BONDS248-000-696.00

18.87 403,276.62 4.60 93,781.38 497,058.00 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

18.87 403,276.62 4.60 93,781.38 497,058.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 271

0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 ADMINISTRATION248-271-702.00
0.00 154.00 0.00 0.00 154.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY248-271-709.00

13.86 430.70 0.00 69.30 500.00 SUPPLIES248-271-752.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SUPPLIES FOR STURGEON248-271-752.01

88.00 300.00 0.00 2,200.00 2,500.00 PROFESSIONAL/CONTRACTUAL248-271-801.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 ACCOUNTING FEES248-271-801.01
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 MAIL/POSTAGE248-271-851.00

94.00 300.00 0.00 4,700.00 5,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-271-880.00
76.67 350.00 0.00 1,150.00 1,500.00 SUMMER MUSIC SERIES248-271-880.01
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 FIREWORKS248-271-880.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS248-271-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING248-271-910.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS248-271-915.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE248-271-934.00
0.00 7,471.00 0.00 0.00 7,471.00 CONTINGENCIES248-271-941.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS248-271-959.00

13.84 332,189.00 0.00 53,369.00 385,558.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS248-271-974.00
74.00 3,900.00 0.00 11,100.00 15,000.00 STURGEON IMPROVEMENTS248-271-974.01
100.00 0.00 7,225.00 7,225.00 7,225.00 EQUIPMENT248-271-977.00
84.85 5,000.00 0.00 28,000.00 33,000.00 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT248-271-991.00
45.08 18,122.54 0.00 14,877.46 33,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT248-271-992.00

24.70 374,267.24 7,225.00 122,790.76 497,058.00 Total Dept 271

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET248-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999
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User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditures

24.70 374,267.24 7,225.00 122,790.76 497,058.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 29,009.38 (7,220.40)(29,009.38)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

24.70 374,267.24 7,225.00 122,790.76 497,058.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
18.87 403,276.62 4.60 93,781.38 497,058.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

51.21 88,801.82 51,961.83 93,198.18 182,000.00 PROPERTY TAXES271-000-403.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY271-000-412.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 1,218.14 1,218.14 GRANTS - GENERAL271-000-503.00
49.99 1,820.46 0.00 1,819.54 3,640.00 STATE AID271-000-539.00
0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 STATE GRANTS271-000-566.00

100.00 0.02 0.00 41,674.98 41,675.00 PENAL FINES271-000-601.00
137.83 (378.30)199.60 1,378.30 1,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - MISC. FEE271-000-626.00
133.14 (232.00)40.00 932.00 700.00 NON-RESIDENT FEES271-000-629.00
161.28 (214.49)143.45 564.49 350.00 FINES - BOOK271-000-655.00

0.00 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST271-000-664.00
50.47 14.86 2.26 15.14 30.00 INTEREST INCOME271-000-665.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 DIVIDENDS271-000-666.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS - BOOK SALES271-000-671.00

931.21 (8,312.07)223.50 9,312.07 1,000.00 DONATIONS - PRIVATE271-000-674.00
70.21 1,042.57 0.00 2,457.43 3,500.00 DONATIONS-FRIENDS OF LIBRARY271-000-678.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ENHANCEMENT GRANTS  COMMUNITY271-000-684.00

100.57 (287.79)0.00 50,362.79 50,075.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS271-000-687.00

70.38 85,405.08 52,570.64 202,933.06 288,338.14 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

70.38 85,405.08 52,570.64 202,933.06 288,338.14 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 655

53.23 23,384.30 1,996.60 26,615.70 50,000.00 WAGES - FULL TIME271-655-702.00
48.33 21,703.26 1,615.38 20,296.74 42,000.00 LIBRARY SALARY271-655-703.00
52.73 3,452.92 276.32 3,852.08 7,305.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY271-655-709.00
1.42 295.73 0.00 4.27 300.00 EMPLOYER MESC271-655-710.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OVERTIME PAY271-655-713.00

36.81 2,211.80 112.96 1,288.20 3,500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES271-655-750.00
42.24 2,310.48 53.36 1,689.52 4,000.00 MAKERSPACE SUPPLIES271-655-750.01
13.62 863.77 0.00 136.23 1,000.00 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES271-655-751.00
58.27 2,921.43 413.25 4,078.57 7,000.00 BOOKS - ADULTS271-655-752.00
0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 PERIODICALS271-655-752.01

26.00 740.05 52.58 259.95 1,000.00 DVD271-655-752.02
71.44 157.10 362.95 392.90 550.00 REFERENCE271-655-752.03
16.28 2,092.96 124.80 407.04 2,500.00 LARGE PRINT MATERIAL271-655-752.04
20.54 1,191.87 0.00 308.13 1,500.00 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS271-655-752.05
42.30 1,442.61 121.87 1,057.39 2,500.00 JUNIOR BOOKS271-655-752.11
2.79 486.05 13.95 13.95 500.00 GAMES/PUZZLES271-655-752.12

18.16 3,273.71 170.22 726.29 4,000.00 CHILDREN BOOK271-655-752.13
34.55 9,391.53 1,758.92 4,958.47 14,350.00 E-RESOURCES 271-655-752.14
5.06 3,821.47 0.00 203.53 4,025.00 LIBRARY OF THINGS271-655-752.15
0.00 (1,200.00)0.00 0.00 (1,200.00)MANGO LANGUAGES271-655-752.16
0.00 (850.00)0.00 0.00 (850.00)TUMBLEBOOKS STANDARD271-655-752.17

117.96 (718.31)4,256.95 4,718.31 4,000.00 COMPUTER AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES271-655-754.00
27.70 4,338.20 0.00 1,661.80 6,000.00 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL271-655-801.00
65.97 1,190.96 159.00 2,309.04 3,500.00 FACILITY CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE271-655-805.00
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PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures

0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES-FDN271-655-809.00
38.52 737.73 65.87 462.27 1,200.00 COMMUNICATIONS271-655-850.00
75.72 412.77 648.98 1,287.23 1,700.00 MAIL/POSTAGE271-655-851.00
124.72 (494.40)2,494.40 2,494.40 2,000.00 INTERNET & WEBSITE271-655-852.00
60.28 397.22 327.50 602.78 1,000.00 TRANSPORTATION271-655-860.00
56.53 3,477.52 989.89 4,522.48 8,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION - PROGRAMMIN271-655-880.00
49.21 1,523.75 1,476.25 1,476.25 3,000.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING271-655-900.00
43.33 425.00 0.00 325.00 750.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING271-655-910.00
34.06 1,648.44 125.00 851.56 2,500.00 MEMBERSHIP & DUES271-655-915.00
50.34 744.85 194.30 755.15 1,500.00 SEWER O & M271-655-917.00
60.20 2,626.87 974.05 3,973.13 6,600.00 ELECTRIC271-655-920.00
40.10 1,796.95 350.35 1,203.05 3,000.00 NATURAL GAS271-655-921.00
6.33 4,683.37 0.00 316.63 5,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. LAND & BUILDING271-655-930.00

158.39 (175.18)0.00 475.18 300.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT271-655-931.00
61.18 1,746.80 112.00 2,753.20 4,500.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT271-655-933.00
50.57 988.54 0.00 1,011.46 2,000.00 INSURANCE271-655-935.00
18.83 243.50 0.00 56.50 300.00 WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE271-655-937.00
53.90 921.96 75.66 1,078.04 2,000.00 RENTALS271-655-940.00
40.00 900.00 0.00 600.00 1,500.00 COMPUTER SERVICES271-655-948.00
100.00 (53.85)16.85 53.85 0.00 MEL REPLACEMENT271-655-956.00
21.27 7,873.33 0.00 2,126.67 10,000.00 BUILDING ADDITIONS & IMPROVEMENTS271-655-975.01
1.93 5,884.26 0.00 115.74 6,000.00 EQUIPMENT271-655-977.00
1.00 15,475.89 0.00 157.11 15,633.00 OFFICE EQUIP & FURNITURE271-655-980.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 LONG TERM DEBT271-655-990.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST271-655-992.00

42.84 135,687.21 19,340.21 101,675.79 237,363.00 Total Dept 655

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET271-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

42.84 135,687.21 19,340.21 101,675.79 237,363.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

198.64 (50,282.13)33,230.43 101,257.27 50,975.14 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

42.84 135,687.21 19,340.21 101,675.79 237,363.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
70.38 85,405.08 52,570.64 202,933.06 288,338.14 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:
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PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 153,221.00 0.00 0.00 153,221.00 STATE GRANTS ARPA282-000-567.00

0.00 153,221.00 0.00 0.00 153,221.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 153,221.00 0.00 0.00 153,221.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PAY ELECTIONS282-262-704.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-262-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS
100.00 (10,796.42)6,075.00 10,796.42 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.282-265-930.00

100.00 (10,796.42)6,075.00 10,796.42 0.00 Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Dept 301 - POLICE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY282-301-702.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-301-709.00

100.00 (23,008.00)0.00 23,008.00 0.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT282-301-931.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 VEHICLES282-301-981.00

100.00 (23,008.00)0.00 23,008.00 0.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION
100.00 (6,500.00)0.00 6,500.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT282-336-977.00

100.00 (6,500.00)0.00 6,500.00 0.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE PROTECTION

Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ARPA PREMIUM PAY PARKS282-751-702.01
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY282-751-709.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 751 - PARKS AND RECREATION

100.00 (40,304.42)6,075.00 40,304.42 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

26.30 193,525.42 (6,075.00)(40,304.42)153,221.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

100.00 (40,304.42)6,075.00 40,304.42 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 153,221.00 0.00 0.00 153,221.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 282 - ARPA FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 17/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 394 - TAX INCR REV BONDS SERIES 2020 DEBT RETI
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN394-000-699.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 443 - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENT394-443-991.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT394-443-992.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 443 - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 394 - TAX INCR REV BONDS SERIES 2020 DEBT RETI:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 18/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH
Revenues
Dept 000

68.94 3,727.41 0.00 8,272.59 12,000.00 BOAT LAUNCH FEES502-000-653.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 103,782.74 103,782.74 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN502-000-699.00

96.78 3,727.41 0.00 112,055.33 115,782.74 Total Dept 000

96.78 3,727.41 0.00 112,055.33 115,782.74 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 SALARIES AND WAGES502-756-702.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY502-756-709.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES502-756-752.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 BOAT LAUNCH CONTRACTED SERVICES502-756-801.00

24.91 750.92 37.04 249.08 1,000.00 ELECTRIC502-756-920.00
67.24 393.11 0.00 806.89 1,200.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.502-756-930.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 BOAT LAUNCH LEASE502-756-940.00

11.23 8,344.03 37.04 1,055.97 9,400.00 Total Dept 756 - BOAT LAUNCH

11.23 8,344.03 37.04 1,055.97 9,400.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

104.34 (4,616.62)(37.04)110,999.36 106,382.74 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

11.23 8,344.03 37.04 1,055.97 9,400.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
96.78 3,727.41 0.00 112,055.33 115,782.74 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 502 - BOAT LAUNCH:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 19/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

38.39 37,537.58 0.00 23,393.42 60,931.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS590-000-451.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 GRANT REVENUE590-000-501.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE CONTRIB FOR LAND590-000-548.00

100.00 (48,700.00)0.00 48,700.00 0.00 SEWER GRANT FUNDS590-000-569.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR LAND590-000-580.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED590-000-626.00

100.00 (34,039.76)34,039.76 34,039.76 0.00 SEWER HOOK-UP/BENEFIT FEE590-000-628.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOM CONTRACT590-000-642.00

75.09 37,360.96 0.00 112,639.04 150,000.00 FEES OPERATING590-000-651.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RRI FEES590-000-651.01

74.12 1,138.70 0.00 3,261.30 4,400.00 FINES590-000-655.00
0.67 65,772.13 190.31 441.39 66,213.52 INTEREST590-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DIVIDENDS590-000-666.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC590-000-675.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS590-000-676.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS/OVERPAYMENTS590-000-687.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN590-000-699.00

79.02 59,069.61 34,230.07 222,474.91 281,544.52 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REVENUE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

79.02 59,069.61 34,230.07 222,474.91 281,544.52 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 536 - WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 SEWER HOURLY590-536-702.00
0.00 15.30 0.00 0.00 15.30 EMPLOYER SOCIAL SECURITY - SEWER590-536-709.00

68.24 3,017.06 0.00 6,482.94 9,500.00 LAB CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES590-536-751.00
6.50 561.02 0.00 38.98 600.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES590-536-752.00

39.33 45,500.00 0.00 29,500.00 75,000.00 OPERATIONS CONTRACT590-536-801.00
0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 MISC PROFESSIONAL590-536-801.01
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 O & M ADDITIONAL SERVICES590-536-801.02
2.60 11,687.50 0.00 312.50 12,000.00 LEGAL, PERMITS590-536-802.00

1,081.29 (14,719.42)0.00 16,219.42 1,500.00 LAB ANALYSIS590-536-805.00
13.89 6,458.61 0.00 1,041.39 7,500.00 LOCATING SERVICE & MISS DIG590-536-806.00
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 BIOSOLID LAND590-536-807.00

40.56 356.64 40.01 243.36 600.00 INTERNET590-536-852.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT590-536-861.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PUBLICATIONS590-536-900.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 EDUCATION AND TRAINING590-536-916.00

45.78 21,686.84 3,621.57 18,313.16 40,000.00 ELECTRIC590-536-920.00
206.00 (2,120.00)3,720.00 4,120.00 2,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINT. LAND & BLDG.590-536-930.00
20.65 14,282.45 0.00 3,717.55 18,000.00 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT590-536-931.00
0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 SOFTWARE MAINT AGREEMENT590-536-933.00

90.00 180.00 0.00 1,620.00 1,800.00 LIABILITY INSURANCE590-536-935.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 TREATMENT FACILITY RENTALS590-536-940.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER SERVICES590-536-948.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE PARK SEWER590-536-967.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE590-536-968.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 20/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BUILDINGS590-536-975.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT590-536-977.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMPUTER & OFFICE EQUIP590-536-980.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOFTWARE590-536-984.00
0.00 63,000.00 0.00 0.00 63,000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENT590-536-991.00

42.76 31,480.00 0.00 23,520.00 55,000.00 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT590-536-992.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT590-536-995.00

34.24 203,336.00 7,381.58 105,879.30 309,215.30 Total Dept 536

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXPENSE CLOSING OFFSET590-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

34.24 203,336.00 7,381.58 105,879.30 309,215.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

421.37 (144,266.39)26,848.49 116,595.61 (27,670.78)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

34.24 203,336.00 7,381.58 105,879.30 309,215.30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
79.02 59,069.61 34,230.07 222,474.91 281,544.52 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 21/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME703-000-665.00
100.00 4.11 0.00 (4.11)0.00 CASH OVER OR SHORT703-000-689.00
100.00 1,669.20 0.00 (1,669.20)0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN703-000-699.00

100.00 1,673.31 0.00 (1,673.31)0.00 Total Dept 000

100.00 1,673.31 0.00 (1,673.31)0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

100.00 1,673.31 0.00 (1,673.31)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 1,673.31 0.00 (1,673.31)0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 703 - CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 22/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 811 - ROAD CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME811-000-665.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS / PRIVATE811-000-674.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PROCEEDS FROM DEBT ISSUED811-000-696.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN811-000-699.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OPERATIONS CONTRACT811-450-801.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FILING FEES811-450-809.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MAIL/POSTAGE811-450-851.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLICATIONS811-450-900.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ROAD IMPROVEMENT811-450-989.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT811-450-995.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 811 - ROAD CAPITAL PROJECT FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TUSCARORA TWP 23/23Page:02/03/2023 12:51 PM
User: DZ2C91
DB: Tuscarora

PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2023
% Fiscal Year Completed: 58.90

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 01/31/2023

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
01/31/2023

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
Revenues
Dept 000

100.00 (53,785.64)27,430.34 53,785.64 0.00 SPEC ASSESSMENT860-000-451.00
0.00 76,435.44 0.00 0.00 76,435.44 PROSPECT/CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-451.01
0.00 17,096.00 0.00 0.00 17,096.00 WAHBEE860-000-451.02

86.87 32.82 34.16 217.18 250.00 INTEREST INCOME860-000-665.00
0.00 9,986.05 0.00 0.00 9,986.05 INTEREST-CHIPPEWA BEACH860-000-665.01
0.00 2,234.78 0.00 0.00 2,234.78 INTEREST-WAHBEE860-000-665.02
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PRIVATE SOURC860-000-675.00
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN860-000-699.00

41.22 76,999.45 27,464.50 54,002.82 131,002.27 Total Dept 000

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REV CLOSING OFFSET860-999-599.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

41.22 76,999.45 27,464.50 54,002.82 131,002.27 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 450 - ROAD AND STREET DETAIL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REFUNDS AND REBATES860-450-964.00
0.00 226,000.00 0.00 0.00 226,000.00 BOND PAYMENT860-450-991.00

50.00 11,784.83 0.00 11,784.83 23,569.66 BOND INTEREST PAYMENT860-450-992.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT860-450-995.00

4.72 237,784.83 0.00 11,784.83 249,569.66 Total Dept 450

Dept 999
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EXP CLOSING OFFSET860-999-999.99

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 999

4.72 237,784.83 0.00 11,784.83 249,569.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

35.61 (160,785.38)27,464.50 42,217.99 (118,567.39)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

4.72 237,784.83 0.00 11,784.83 249,569.66 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
41.22 76,999.45 27,464.50 54,002.82 131,002.27 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 860 - SPECIAL ASSESSMENT:

381.52 (444,045.61)504,366.68 351,827.33 (92,218.28)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

41.09 2,258,971.25 107,791.88 1,575,831.59 3,834,802.84 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
51.51 1,814,925.64 612,158.56 1,927,658.92 3,742,584.56 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasurer Report 

  



CASH SUMMARY BY BANK FOR TUSCARORA TWP 1/2Page: 02/01/2023 03:46 PM
User: BBALAZOVIC
DB: Tuscarora

FROM 12/27/2022 TO 01/31/2023

Ending
Balance

01/31/2023
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

12/27/2022Description
Bank Code
Fund

DDASV  DDA IMMA
52,517.65 0.00 8.92 52,508.73 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

52,517.65 0.00 8.92 52,508.73 DDA IMMA

DDARD  DDA USDA RD BOND
13,200.00 0.00 0.00 13,200.00 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

13,200.00 0.00 0.00 13,200.00 DDA USDA RD BOND

POOL  GENERAL - ALL
911,020.84 64,993.08 257,809.60 718,204.32 GENERAL FUND101

99,093.14 0.00 98,638.91 454.23 FIRE FUND206

669,967.79 61,732.36 615,301.28 116,398.87 POLICE FUND207

6,771.95 674.13 15,020.60 (7,574.52)STREET LIGHTING FUND219

73,751.18 10,425.00 0.00 84,176.18 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248

168,829.38 19,613.96 93,804.73 94,638.61 LIBRARY FUND271

198,698.45 6,075.00 0.00 204,773.45 ARPA FUND282

110,999.36 37.04 0.00 111,036.40 BOAT LAUNCH502

74,652.78 15,250.33 32,268.75 57,634.36 SEWER FUND590

(14,157.12)26,099.86 13,017.63 (1,074.89)IMPREST PAYROLL FUND704

(9,164.28)0.00 0.00 (9,164.28)SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860

2,290,463.47 204,900.76 1,125,861.50 1,369,502.73 GENERAL - ALL

LIBSP  LIBRARY SPECIAL
25,725.11 0.00 4.37 25,720.74 LIBRARY FUND271

25,725.11 0.00 4.37 25,720.74 LIBRARY SPECIAL

ADDRE  SEWER ADD REU
257,621.93 0.00 135.18 257,486.75 SEWER FUND590

257,621.93 0.00 135.18 257,486.75 SEWER ADD REU

RRI  SEWER RRI
85,734.71 0.00 43.19 85,691.52 SEWER FUND590

85,734.71 0.00 43.19 85,691.52 SEWER RRI

SEWER  SEWER SPEC ASSESSMENT
158,679.76 0.00 57,453.44 101,226.32 SEWER FUND590

158,679.76 0.00 57,453.44 101,226.32 SEWER SPEC ASSESSMENT

SPAS  SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
410,932.40 0.00 39,848.63 371,083.77 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT860



CASH SUMMARY BY BANK FOR TUSCARORA TWP 2/2Page: 02/01/2023 03:46 PM
User: BBALAZOVIC
DB: Tuscarora

FROM 12/27/2022 TO 01/31/2023

Ending
Balance

01/31/2023
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

12/27/2022Description
Bank Code
Fund

410,932.40 0.00 39,848.63 371,083.77 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

3,294,875.03 204,900.76 1,223,355.23 2,276,420.56 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Minutes 

  



 

Tuscarora Township Board 

3546 S. Straits Hwy, Indian River, MI 49749 

Special Meeting at 7:00 pm - Township Hall 

December 26, 2022 

 

December 26, 2022 Special Meeting  Continued… 

ITEM 1: CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Ridley at 7:00 pm. 

 

ITEM 2: ROLL CALL 

Present – Supervisor Ridley, Clerk Reidsma, Trustee Vance, Trustee Kramer, Treasurer Balazovic 

Absent – None.   Quorum present.  Staff Present - Deputy Clerk Dillaha. 

 

ITEM 3: PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 

 

The floor was open for public comment at 7:00 pm. 

There were two public comments 

D Webb – Club Road funding 

B Henderson – Club Road funding 

ITEM 4: CLUB ROAD  

 

MOTION:  Move to disburse $3800.00 to the Cheboygan County with the intention of reserving road 

repair grant funds of $25,000.00 for a 3” repair to Club Rd. 

 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Reidsma. 

 

VOTE in favor – Ridley, Reidsma, Vance, Kramer.  Opposed - Balazovic 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

Funding for 3” vs 2” road repair. 

Special assessment district (“SAD”) for property with frontage on Club Road from M68 to Martha Street. 

Potential opposition to SAD from residents. 

Cost to establish and administer SAD. 

Reserving Cheboygan County grant funding of $25,000.00 which could be held for an alternate project. 

Koehler and Mullett Township benefit, but have declined to support the project financially. 

Using boat launch fees to support the project. 

Daily traffic counts exceeding 2,000. 

DNR participation in funding limited to the total assessed to the SAD. 

Marina Park and boat launch impact on traffic.



  ITEM 4 Continued 

December 26, 2022 Special Meeting  Continued… 
 

Next steps if there isn’t sufficient support for SAD. 

Communication with residents on plan to improve Club Rd. 

February timeline to have costs for SAD. 

Primary road designation by county. 

 

ITEM 5: HIRING 

 

MOTION: Move to have Supervisor Ridley meet with Doug Kuypert to discuss the assessor position as an 

at will employee with our current Assessor’s Assistant at an annual salary not to exceed $60,000. 

 

Moved by Ridley, seconded by Vance. 

VOTE: In favor -Unanimous 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

Three applicants for the Assessor position, two have subsequently withdrawn. 

D Kuypert recommended by Clayton McGovern. 

At will employee vs hiring as an independent contractor. 

He is asking for $60,000 annually with him covering the cost of an assistant. 

Compensation package for prior Assessor. 

Rescission of ordinance requiring township contribution to retirement. 

Use of assistant to complete required work. 

Mr. Kuypert’s resume. 

Timing of discussion with potential assessor with board meeting in January. 

Job description for Assessor and Assessor’s Assistant. 

 

MOTION: Move to appoint Clerk Reidsma and Supervisor Ridley as selecting officers with full hiring 

authority to select Office Administrator at $20 per hour for 32 hours per week. 

 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Balazovic. 

VOTE: In favor -Unanimous 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

Hiring policy. 

Prior practice. 

 

MOTION: Move to communicate with other Office Administrator applicants regarding the now vacated 

position for Office Assistant and to post the vacated position with Supervisor Ridley and Clerk Reidsma 

for selecting committee.



  ITEM 5 Continued 

December 26, 2022 Special Meeting  

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance 

VOTE: In favor - unanimous 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

Selection committee participants for Office Assistant. 

 

ITEM 6: BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

 

MOTION: Move to postpone budget adjustments to the regular meeting on Tuesday, January, 3, 2023. 

 

Moved by Ridley, supported by  

VOTE:  In favor- unanimous, 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

ITEM 7: PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

The floor was opened for public comment at 8:18 pm. 

 

P McGinnis – concerns regarding transparency, special meetings being called on a holiday, Club Rd. 

R Odenwald – SAD for Club Road, Assessor, paper handout for Master Plan survey is outdated, water 

filter in the hallway fountain, congratulations and appreciation for committee and board members and 

their work. 

B Henderson – Township meetings request to post on social media. 

R Miller – Recommend hiring the assessor for $60,000. 

 

Public comments were closed at 8:25 pm 

 

ITEM 8: BOARD COMMENT 

 

All board members made comments. 

 

ITEM 9: MOTION TO ADJOURN 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:38 pm. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jay Reidsma, Clerk Tuscarora Township 



TOWNSHIP BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES  

AND 
PUBLIC HEARING SEWER PHASE TWO MEETING 

January 3, 2023 at 7:00 pm 
 

 

 

ITEM 1: CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Ridley at 7:05 pm with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

ITEM 2: ROLL CALL 

Present – Supervisor Ridley, Clerk Reidsma, Trustee Vance, Trustee Kramer, Treasurer Balazovic 

Absent –  None 

A Quorum was present. 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 

 

MOTION: Move to add Budget Adjustments to the agenda under New Business. 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSION 

Budget adjustments proposed by Clerk Reidsma in the December 26, 2022 meeting were postponed to 

this meeting. 

 

MOTION: Move to approve the agenda as amended. 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Reidsma 

VOTE – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

ITEM 3: BOARD MEMBER CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

Trustee Kramer reported that he would abstain from voting on item “7a” SAD (Special Assessment 

District) Phase II Sewer district as he owns property within the proposed SAD.  

 

ITEM 4: PUBLIC HEARING ESTABLISHMENT OF SEWER DISTRICT PHASE II 

 

Supervisor Ridley opened a public meeting for the purpose of allowing public comment on the proposed 

sewer district phase II 

The floor was open for public comment at 7:08 pm. 

There was no public comment. 

 

The floor was closed for public comment at 7:09 
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This item from the regular board meeting was disposed of during the public hearing for the sake of 

clarity. 

 

OLD BUSINESSS: 

ITEM 7a: DECISION TO ESTABLISH SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT (SAD) PHASE II 

 

The resolution for the establishment of the special assessment district for the purpose of funding sewer 

project phase 2 was read into the record by Supervisor Ridley. 

 

MOTION to adopt resolution as read. 

Moved by Ridley, seconded by Vance. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: In favor – Ridley, Balazovic, Vance, Reidsma; Abstaining - Kramer 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

The public hearing was closed and the regular township board meeting was resumed immediately 

thereafter at 7:12 pm. 

 

ITEM 5: PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 

Pubic comment on agenda items began at 7:13 pm. 

 

P McGinnis – requested that references to those making public comment include first name or initial to 

properly identify them. 

J McGinnis – information and history of the planning commission to the board regarding the planning 

commission the proposed ordinance (see item 8g). 

R Odenwald – information and history of the planning commission, citizen involvement, KCI bill in 

consent agenda. 

S Swanson – planning commission and expanding township services and zoning. 

D Webb – planning commission and proposed ordinance 

 

Public comment was closed at 7:23 pm. 

 

ITEM 6: CONSENT AGENDA  

 

MOTION: Move to remove KCI mailings and Bills from the consent agenda and add them to New 

Business and approve the amended agenda. 
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Moved by Kramer, seconded by Vance. 

VOTE – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

MOTION: Move to approve KCI mailing contract. 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Vance. 

VOTE – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED. 

 

DISCUSSION: KCI mailing notice – document contains a typographical error referencing the proposed 

planning ordinance. 

 

ITEM 8a: BLIGHT REMEDIATION GRANT 

Vance reported that a grant could be used for both the township cemetery and to demolish structures 

on private property. Sharon Lange (Liaison for Cheboygan County Economic Development) was in 

attendance to provide information to the board. 

 

MOTION: Move to hire Cheboygan County to assist in writing a grant to obtain funds for blight 

elimination. 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Kramer. 

VOTE – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED. 

 

MOTION: Move to authorize the township supervisor to engage the attorney to prepare property liens. 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Kramer 

VOTE – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote. 

MOTION CARRIED. 

 

DISCUSSION:   

Three privately owned structures have been identified for demolition to be funded by the grant. 

Oakhill Cemetery building repairs have been identified for grant. 

Determination whether the structure could be renovated rather than removed. 

There are no other applicants who have identified properties under this grant. 

January 31, 2023 deadline for application. 

The board to determine terms of a lien to secure repayment of increase in value of property due to the 

removal of blight.  Work with township counsel to write the terms of the lien. 

Administrative costs can be included in the grant. 

No matching funds required. 

State Land Bank is a resource. 
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ITEM 8b: ATTORNEY RESUME’ (Appointment of Selecting Officials) 

The township received resumes from law firms in response to an RFP to hire township legal counsel. 

 

MOTION: Move to authorize the Supervisor to set up a time and date to have Plunkett Cooney and T 

MacArthur to appear before the board to discuss hiring township counsel. 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Vance. 

Vote – In Favor – Unanimous voice vote. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

Discussed having the full board present to interview these applicants. 

 

ITEM 8c: HVAC MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

The Township requires a need contract to service HVAC for the township building. 

 

MOTION: Move to contract M&M Plumbing and Heating to service the building’s HVAC systems with the 

fee allocated as follows: 30% Township, 30% Police Dept, 40% Library.  

Moved by Ridley, seconded by Balazovic 

Vote In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED  

 

DISCUSSION 

Utilities are allocated to departments by percentage which differs from the annual & semi-annual fee 

split in the motion. 

 

ITEM 8d: ASSESSOR BID 

There were three applicants responded to the request for proposal, but two applicants have 

subsequently withdrawn. 

 

MOTION: Move to hire Doug Keipert at an annual salary of $55,000.00 to be the township assessor with 

T Witulski being retained as the Assessor Assistant. 

Vote In favor – Unanimous voice vote 

Moved by Ridley, seconded by Balazovic. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Recommended by Clayton McGovern 

Deliverables from the assessing department 

Assessor will report to the board regularly 
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ITEM 8e: BOARD OF REVIEW VACANCY  

Two candidates have expressed interest, but one has withdrawn  

 

MOTION: Move appoint Larry Hull Lt Commander, Navy Retired to the vacant position on the Board of 

Review. 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Vance 

Vote In Favor – Unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

ITEM 8f: 2022 AUDIT FINAL – (Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022) 

Mr Verlin was present to report on the audit findings for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 and 

answer questions from board members. 

 

ITEM 8g: PLANNING COMMISSION ORDINANCE 

J McGinnis, Vice Chair presented information regarding the establishment of the planning commission 

and the proposed ordinance to comply with the state enabling act, along with its impact on the work the 

planning commission has in process. 

 

MOTION: Move to strike section 12 and adopt the proposed ordinance – Ordinance 40 – as amended.  

Moved by Balazovic, seconded by Ridley 

ROLL CALL VOTE: In Favor - Balazovic, Ridley    Against – Vance, Reidsma, Kramer. 

MOTION FAILED 

 

DISCUSSION 

This ordinance would not change the scope of the planning commission, this ordinance is to comply with 

state enabling act changes. 

Zoning issues would require the township board to agree to expand the scope of the commission work. 

Township Counsel advising that more research is required. 

Need for the zoning authority language in the proposed ordinance. 

Lack of clarity on the history establishing the planning commission. 

Other issue with compliance, lack of turnover of the board. 

Scope of the commission is advisory to the county planning and zoning and has established a good 

working relationship with the county. 

Amending the language in the ordinance to match the commission’s bylaws. 
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ITEM 8h: FAIR MARKET VALUE (TOWNSHIP PROPERTY) 

Follow up on determination of fair market value of property for which the township has received offers 

to purchase.  

 

MOTION: Move to contact the property owners, work with an appraiser and realtor and determine the 

appropriate price to sell the township owned land in this area adjacent to the trail. 

Moved by Balazovic, seconded by Vance. 

ROLL CALL VOTE In Favor – Kramer, Vance, Reidsma, Balazovic, Opposed - Ridley 

MOTION CARRIED  

 

DISCUSSION 

Limited access and value to property. 

Consideration of selling this section to all of the adjacent property owners. 

Consider selling at price per square foot, using the current offers to set price. 

Discussion with other property owners in this area. 

 

ITEM 8i: FIRE DEPARTMENT CONTRACT 

The township board considers the fire contract. 

 

MOTION: Move to adopt the contract with Fire Association, Inc for fire services. 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Reidsma 

ROLL CALL VOTE In Favor – Ridley, Balazovic, Reidsma, Vance, Kramer; Opposed - None. 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: None 

 

ITEM 8j: DEPUTY CLERK COMPENSATION 

The township board considers compensation for the Deputy Clerk and the Deputy Treasurer (hourly vs 

salary & payment rates) will be reviewed and agreed by the Board. Deputy Clerk shall be paid by salary 

or otherwise as township board determines per MCL 41.69. 

 

MOTION: Move to set Deputy Clerk compensation at a salary of $5,000 annually based on the current 

budget and paid biweekly at a rate of $192. 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Kramer 

ROLL CALL VOTE In Favor Kramer, Vance, Balazovic, Reidsma, Ridley;   Opposed – None 
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MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

The motion clarifies compensation for this position. 

Deputy Treasurer is currently hourly at $16 per hour 

No change in compensation without further board action. 

 

ITEM 8k: DEPUTY CLERK ASSISTANCE 

The board considers approving duties for the Deputy Clerk, who “may assist the township clerk in the 

performance of township clerk’s duties at any additional times agreed upon between the board and the 

clerk” (MCL 41.69). 

 

MOTION: Move to approve the assignment, by the Clerk, of statutory and non-statutory duties 

allowable by law to the Deputy Clerk at any additional times determined by the Clerk. 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance 

ROLL CALL VOTE – In Favor – Balazovic, Kramer, Ridley, Reidsma, Vance;   Opposed - none 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

ITEM 8l: TOWNSHIP COMPENSATION 

Clerk Reidsma presented information from MTA training regarding a recommendation that the township 

board should adopt a policy that the board establishes all township compensation. 

 

MOTION: Move that the township board require all compensation matters for all departments, 

commissions, committees, etc. receive the approval of the board: 

Establishing the need for additional work requiring compensation 

Establishing a job description for performing work 

Worker status – full, part time, seasonal, consulting 

Hourly Wage and/or salary range for compensating this work 

Budget approval for work – annual cost, budget center, GL accounts 

Utilizing hiring policy as required 

Providing approval on all MTA delineated compensation items: 

Meeting stipends, Other officials’, appointees, and employee’s salary or wages (including deputy pay), 

Compensation to board member for additional non-statutory duties, expense reimbursement (ie 

mileage), Officials’ benefits, and employee’s benefits. 

 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Kramer 

ROLL CALL VOTE – In Favor – Reidsma, Vance, Kramer, Ridley; Opposed - Balazovic 

MOTION CARRIED 
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DISCUSSION 

This should be added to the existing proposed policy manual. 

Communicate the rules of engagement for departments and budget responsible managers. 

Aligns responsibility with the authority. 

 

ITEM 8m: WORKERS COMPENSATION NONCOMPLIANCE PENALTY 

Clerk Reidsma reported on a penalty assessed by the insurance carrier in the amount of $9,996 billed on 

October 3, 2022. 

 

MOTION: Move to schedule an audit with EXL to obtain a refund of the non-compliance fee of $9996 

and avoid additional fees by allocating sufficient resources to comply with audit requests. 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Vance. 

ROLL CALL VOTE In favor – Reidsma, Ridley, Vance, Kramer, Balazovic;   Opposed - none 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

Timeline for workers compensation audit. 

Contractor for the insurance carrier is EXL.   

Consequences to the department expense activity. 

Notification of the audit came in August. 

 

MOTION: Move to recess the meeting for 5 minutes 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Reidsma 

MOTION CARRIED by voice vote. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 9:05 pm and reconvened at 9:10 pm 

 

ITEM 8n: BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

 

MOTION: Move to approve budget & journal entry adjustments as follows: 

Transfer budget of $16,000 from Contingency 101-209-941 to Admin wages 101-101-704. 

Transfer budget of $1500 from Cemetery Salary 101-567-702 to Admin FICA 101-101-709.02 

Transfer budget of $3500 from Cemetery Salary 101-567-702 to Computer / Office 101-101-980. 

Place Workman’s Comp Insurance dividend of $3158.42 in Refunds / Rebates 101-000-687. 

Allocation of Workman’s comp insurance from 101-101-937 to other departments per agreed plan. 

Allocation of Liability insurance from 101-101- 935 to other departments per agreed plan 

 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Kramer 

ROLL CALL VOTE In Favor – Reidsma, Kramer, Ridley, Vance.    Opposed - Balazovic 
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MOTION CARRIED 

 

MOTION: Move to reclassify workers compensation penalty and approve budget adjustment as follows: 

Transfer Workman’s comp Non-compliance charge of $9996. from 101-101-937 to Extraordinary Items / 

Penalties in 101-101-998 after creating budget by transferring $10,000. from Planning Commission 101-

701-801 to Extraordinary Items / Penalties in 101-101-998. 

 

 

Moved by Reidsma, seconded by Kramer 

VOTE In Favor – Kramer, Reidsma, Vance.   Opposed Balazovic, Ridley 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

Clarification of motion. 

Need for compensation in cemetery cost center for spring clean up 

Future financial needs for planning commission 

MEDC may require additional work 

Recording workers compensation dividend. 

 

ITEM 8o KCI Billing 

MOTION: Move to approve the billing from KCI with edit to remove the reference to an ordinance. 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Balazovic 

Vote unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

ITEM 8p BILLS 

MOTION: Move to approve bills. 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Kramer 

Vote unanimous voice vote 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSON: 

Need for check register in board packet 

Payroll vs vendor payments 

Revenue for the month of December 

 

ITEM 9: PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comment began at 9:34 

P McGinnis – recommended that the township install cameras for security in the lobby. 
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B Henderson – residents financial participation in road improvements 

S Shlomsky – invited the public to Winter Fest which is scheduled for February 3rd and 4th 

D Webb – commented on workers compensation penalty  

S Swanson – commented on resident participation on Club Rd repair 

 

Public comment was closed at 9:43 pm. 

 

ITEM 10: BOARD COMMENT 

Four board members commented 

 

ITEM 12: MOTION TO ADJOURN 

MOTION: Moved to adjourn at 9:54 pm. 

Meeting adjourned at 9:54 pm 

 



 SPECIAL MEETING OF THE TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

JANUARY, 13, 2023  1:00 PM 

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP HALL 

3546 S. Straits Hwy., Indian River, MI  49749 

 

Meeting was called to order: 1:00 pm 

1. Roll Call:  PRESENT, Vance Reidsma, Kramer          ABSENT, Ridley, Balazovic 

 Quorum of the Board was present 

 Clerk Reidsma made a motion to appoint Trustee Kramer as moderator of the meeting.    

 Trustee Vance seconded the motion.  Motion PASSED. 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS:  None 
 

3. BLIGHT ELIMINATION GRANT SUBMISSION RESOLUTION: 

• Trustee Kramer gave an update of the grant regulations and requirements 

• Trustees Kramer and Vance are writing the grant application 

• McGinnis volunteered the necessary pictures of the cemetery building and additional RFP's 

have been posted project estimates 

• Need written agreement from private property owners for approval of project. 

• Michigan State Land Bank will hold any lien against the private property owner's for 7  years, 

and if property is sold prior to the 7 years, the property owner will be required to pay back 

the lien. 

• Blight Elimination Grant Resolution was read.   

• MOTION: Trustee Vance made the motion to approve, Kramer seconded.  Motion to approve 

resolution PASSED.   

• Roll Call vote. 

  Kramer - YES   Ridley - ABSENT 

  Vance - YES   Balazovic - ABSENT 

  Reidsma - YES 

• MOTION: Trustee Vance mad a motion to accept 2 small corrections to the resolution 

(Daylight Savings Time to Standard Time, and Regular meeting to Special meeting).  Clerk 

Reidsma seconded.  Motion PASSED. 
 

4. WORKSHOP:  TOWNSHIP OF EXCELLENCE POLICY CHAPTERS 4-8 

 MOTION:  Trustee Vance made the motion to accept the corrected version of  chapters 4-8.  Clerk 

 Reidsma seconded the motion.  Discussion.  Motion PASSED with Roll Call Vote. 

  Kramer - YES   Ridley - ABSENT 

  Vance - YES   Balazovic - ABSENT 

  Reidsma - YES 

 



 Motion:  Trustee Kramer made the motion that Chapters 1-10 be designated as the official 

 TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND POLICY MANUAL, effective JANUARY 13, 2021.   Clerk 

 Reidsma seconded. Motion PASSED with Roll Call Vote. 

  Kramer - YES   Ridley - ABSENT 

  Vance - YES   Balazovic - ABSENT 

  Reidsma - YES 
 

5. WORKMAN'S COMP INSURANCE Non-Compliance charge, next steps 

 Clerk Reidsma presented an update and explanation of the requirements.  Audit will be  time 

 consuming and very extensive.  Additional office personnel may be required during the audit 

 process.  We must make this a priority in order to have the $10,000 penalty from last year 

 returned.  Trustee Kramer pointed out job descriptions of all employees are required, and Parks 

 Department and Assessing Department has no approved job descriptions.  Have to inquire with Library. 
 

6. ELECTION ISSUES: 

 Clerk Reidsma reported the township will be required to have an additional precinct.  The township 

 requires purchase of 2 new computers for the Poll Book (w/Windows11),  as well as an additional 

 tabulator, Flash Cards.  Clerk Reidsma furnished purchase  information of the tabulator ($5,390.00), 2 

 Lenovo Thinkbook computers ($1,998.00). 

(NOTE:  the tabulator is "sole sourced" and does not require additional estimates or bids, and the computers 

are within the $5,000 purchase policy, and if cost effective may choose local vendor.)  
  

 MOTION:  Trustee Kramer made a motion for the clerk to make the necessary election purchases of 

 the tabulator, flash cards, and 2 (two) computers, but not to exceed $8,000.  Trustee Vance 

 seconded.  Motion PASSED.  
  

7. FINANCIAL HOUSEKEEPING ITEMS: 

(Community Credit Card Application, Budget and Journal Adjustments, incl ARPA commitments, SAMs cost, 

etc.) 
  

• Clerk Reidsma made a motion to make a budget transfer to allow for election purchases as 

per request form.   Trustee Kramer seconded.  Motion PASSED. 

• Clerk Reidsma made a motion to do a budget adjustment from DDA GL line 248-271-941 to 

DDA GL line 248-271-977 of $7,225.00.  Trustee Kramer seconded.  Motion PASSED. 

• Clerk Reidsma mad a motion to do a budget transfer from DDA GL line 248-271-977 of 

$7,225.00 to Parks Department GL line 101-751-977. (DDA purchased the new Snow blower 

from Parks since it is used exclusively on the sidewalks within DDA district.) Trustee Kramer 

seconded.  Motion PASSED. 

• Clerk Reidsma reported there are unbalanced accounts in the Parks Budget and the accounts 

need to be balanced as of today and if donations are made in the future, the accounts then 

be adjusted at that time. 

• ARPA update.  Clerk Reidsma is trying to establish the committed funds so he can establish 

the available balance. 



• SAM.gov application needed for grant programs.  Clerk Reidsma is having issues getting 

information needed for renewal.  Jane McGinnis will try to assist with background 

information. 

• Clerk Reidsma explained the need to apply for the community credit card account.  Trustee 

Kramer made the motion.  Clerk Reidsma seconded. Motion PASSED. 

• For future reference, Clerk Reidsma reported records, such as minute books, have "left the 

premises" and this is totally unacceptable.  He will be having stricter guidelines for records 

review. 
 

8.  OFFICE PLAN FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT: 

 Laura Decker was promoted to Administrative Assistant.  She is currently doing both jobs until we can 

 hire an Office Assistant. Clerk Reidsma spoke with an office designer to research ways to make the 

 new office efficient and to allow for maximum storage capabilities. 
 

9.  PERSONNEL ISSUES - OFFICE ASSISTANT: 

 Three people applied for the Office Assistant position, and two cannot be contacted.  Clerk Reidsma 

 would like to expand the applicants and advertise again.  After the Decker's office is finished, Trustee 

 Kramer will put the ad on the website. 
 

10. HOUSEKEEPING - door locks, security cameras, remote door opener. 

 Clerk Reidsma reported that the Voter Drop Box in the parking lot MUST have a security  camera.  

 Trustee Kramer suggested we have a professional analysis done and report findings to the Board.  

 Trustee Kramer made the motion to authorize the Clerk to have locks changed on 6 doors.  Clerk 

 Reidsma seconded the motion.  Motion PASSED. 
 

11. RECORDKEEPING: No report. 
 

12. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

• J. McGinnis:  would like to see more data and information concerning spreadsheets. 

• Miller:  comment about spare keys given to police department and fire department 

• R. Odenwald: Keys to police department and fire department.  Use ARPA funds for security  
 

Public Comment closed at 3:17 pm 
 

13. BOARD COMMENTS: 

 Clerk Reidsma: Special meetings are essential to get the people's work done, and we need to get ahead 

 of where we are. 
  

 Trustee Kramer:  First time ever to have a comprehensive policy manual - township  milestone!  He 

 has a "primer" of new budget procedures and will work with the  departments to understand the 

 policies.  First time the township has "CIP" (Capital  Improvement Plan" and will work with 

 departments to prioritize projects. 
 

Meeting adjourned 3:22 pm.  Respectfully submitted,  Clerk Jay Reidsma 
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CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Ridley at 11:00 am. 

 

ROLL CALL 

Present – Supervisor Ridley, Clerk Reidsma, Trustee Vance, Trustee Kramer, Treasurer Balazovic 

Absent –  None 

Staff Members present: Laura Decker and Janice Dillaha 

A Quorum was present. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS 

The floor was opened to public comment on agenda items at 11:01 am. 

 

M Cherveny – commented on proposed motions, presentation of the results of the Planning 

Commission survey, revising the proposed ordinance 40. 

 

Public comment was closed at 11:06 am. 

 

MOTION 1: 

MOTION: Move to direct the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission to: 

      1. Submit the Master Plan to the Board of Trustees for review, comment, approval or rejection and 

further directs that the Master Plan will not be distributed until approval by the Board of Trustees has is 

obtained, and 

      2. Ensure the results of the Planning Commission’s survey are not released until after the Planning 

Commission Chairman briefs the Township Board. 

 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Kramer 

ROLL CALL VOTE:  In favor – Vance, Kramer, Ridley Opposed – Balazovic, Ridley 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION: 

The purpose of the motion to communicate expectations.  

Delivery of survey report by summary, video, open meeting, etc. 

Data is available either by request or FOIA 

Board may want to investigate legal status of the Planning Commissions before proceeding on this issue. 
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MOTION 2 

MOTION: Move to direct the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission to: 

     1. In accordance with the Board Administrative and Policy Manual Chapter 4.11, submit the required 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to the Board for prioritization and approval no later than April 15, 2023. 

     2. Submit the Planning Commission annual written report to the Board of Trustees no later than 

June 30, 2023, and then each year thereafter. 

     3. Provide a progress report on all items to the Board of Trustees within the required monthly report. 

 

Moved by Vance, seconded by Kramer 

ROLL CALL VOTE: In favor – Ridley, Balazovic, Vance, Kramer, Reidsma 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION 

Set expectations for agreed upon work and set deadline so that this work product can be included in the 

2023-24 township budget. 

Annual written report should be submitted to be included in the record. 

DDA and other commissions will also have expectations and deadlines for work product. 

 

MOTION 3 

MOTION: Move to establish that all ordinances and resolutions, both new and amended, be submitted 

to board for review, discussion, and require a majority vote before being submitted to the township 

attorney for legal review. 

 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Reidsma 

ROLL CALL VOTE: In favor – Kramer, Reidsma, Vance Opposed – Ridley, Balazovic 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

DISCUSSION 

Planning Commission and other committees submit to the township board before going for legal review 

to keep costs down, prevent mis-understandings, and unify expectations. 

Concern for the proposal delaying decisions. 
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MOTION 4 

MOTION: Move to establish a new chapter to capture policy decisions from board meetings in the policy 

manual.  These decisions should report: 

 

Date of enactment 

Subject of the policy 

 

Moved by Kramer, seconded by Vance 

ROLL CALL VOTE: In favor – Balazovic, Ridley, Reidsma, Kramer, Vance 

MOTION CARRIED  

 

 

DISCUSSION 

After minutes are adopted, the consent agenda should include the new policy that does not fit in an 

existing chapter.  

Updated manual would allow the township to revisit the order and organization of the policies in the 

manual. 

Captures all of the policies in one place. Minutes sometimes refer to resolutions, but the resolution is 

not readily available. 

Some policies would easily be included in the current structure, this is only if there is no obvious place to 

include it. 

Need to establish steps for when this is appropriate. Describe the process, the board has to make the 

decision, agree on the wording, and the date. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comment began at 11:30 am. 

 

P McGinnis – requested clarification on public comments going more than three minutes and consistent 

application of the rule. Suggested that there is a need for anger management at public meetings. 

 

R Odenwald – requested that the Supervisor consider that the same policies cannot be equally to all 

committees, commissions.  Requested that the new attorney weigh in on status of township 

commissions.  Requested that the attorney and assessor be present at some public meetings.  

Congratulated L Decker on her promotion.  Commissions answer to the citizens. 

 

M Cherveny – stated the Planning Commission does not want local zoning authority. 
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Public comment was closed at 11:35 am. 

 

 

 

BOARD COMMENT 

Three board members commented 

 

MOTION TO ADJOURN 

MOTION: Moved to adjourn by Kramer, seconded by Balazovic  

MOTION PASSED by unanimous consent 

Meeting adjourned at 11:39 am 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Jay Reidsma 

Tuscarora Township Clerk 
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1

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, February 3, 2023 4:42 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Corrected v. 2: Board packet 02-07-23

Board members, 
 
The attempt by Supervisor Ridley to get the board to establish a Special Assessment District 
for Club Road (see board packet for Feb. 7, 2023) ignores Michigan law governing the SAD process. 
 
No petition seeking road improvement has been submitted to the township by 50%+ of the 
frontage owners. Acting preemptively, over 30% (623') of frontage owners have already sent objections  
to the unsought formation of an SAD on this road. 
 
This is the second time in recent years an attempt has been made to use the power of the township board, 
rather than the will of affected citizens, to achieve a result that will overwhelmingly benefit 
the general public, and Tuscarora Township recreational infrastructure. 
 
With over 20% of Club Road frontage owners currently objecting, the township may not take action to 
establish a Special Assessment District at this time. 
 
It's the law. 
 
Kathy Swanson 
Tuscarora Township / Indian River 
 
~ ~ ~ 
 
Act 188 of 1954 
41.723 
Sec. 3 (1) The township board may proceed to carry out an improvement as provided in this act  
unless written objections to the improvement are filed with the township board 
at or before the hearing provided in section 4 by property owners as follows: 
 
(b) For an improvement … by the record owners of land constituting more than 20%  
of the total frontage upon the road …. 
 
(3) If written objections are filed as provided in subsection (1) … the township board shall not proceed  
… until there is filed with the board a petition  …  (b) by the record owners of land constituting more than 50%  
 
of the total frontage upon the road 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Mary Lou Chlipala <mlouisa@umich.edu>
Sent: Thursday, February 2, 2023 1:19 PM
To: trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Club Road special assessment

 
> Tuscarora Township Board: 
 
> This is noƟce of my OBJECTION TO THE CREATION OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT  
> for resurfacing of Club Road between approx. 264' south of Martha St.  
> to M-68 Property No: 161-I33-000-025-00 Mary Lou Chlipala 
> 3943 Club Road 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 2, 2023 12:54 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Club Road objection

Tuscarora Township Board: 
This is noƟce of our OBJECTION TO THE CREATION OF A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT for resurfacing of Club Road between 
approx. 264' south of Martha St. to M-68 Property No: 161-I33-000-011-00 L. ScoƩ & Kathy Swanson 
3691 Club Road 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: LScott <editor@resorter.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 9:21 PM
To: ads@resorter.com; Mike Ridley; Jay Reidsma; Bobbi Balozovic; Robert "Bob" Kramer; 

trustee2@tuscarotatwp.com
Subject: Club Road repaving funding

Jan. 24, 2023 
  
To: Tuscarora Township Board Members and township property owners 
From : L. Scott Swanson, 3691 Club Road 
Subject: Club Road repaving proposal 
  
I and other owners of property on Club Road between M-68 and Martha Street recently received 

a letter dated Jan. 12, 2023 from Township Supervisor Mike Ridley concerning funding proposals 
to repave that section of Club Road. The letter noted that charging the 11 residential property 
owners a per foot charge through a special assessment is not something residents will approve. In 
the letter, Ridley suggested a flat fee charge, rather than a special assessment. The letter noted 
that in the past the township "had to proceed with Special Assessments" to repave Eagles Nest 
and Chippewa Beach Roads and expressed a "fear that completely paying for the repaving of Club 
Road with township funds will set a bad precedent for future projects." 

  
In response to the reference to previous road projects, I would note that although the township 

was able to "get by with" using special assessments on Eagles Nest and Chippewa Beach Roads, I 
am not necessarily persuaded they "had to."  Although a short section of Wilson Road near the 
school was repaved without a special assessment, and therefore repaving Club Road without a 
special assessment would not be a "precedent," even if it were a precedent an argument can be 
made that it would, from a taxpayer perspective, be a very good and healthy "precedent." 

  
Special Assessment Districts (SADs), as originally conceived, were never meant to be used on 

roads such as Eagles Nest, Chippewa Beach or Club Roads. SADs were meant to fund projects that 
either exclusively, or nearly exclusively, benefit the property owners within the SAD. An example 
would be a subdivision that dead ends and doesn't have through traffic. Consequently, the roads 
would be used almost exclusively by residents of that subdivision. Another example would be the 
Sturgeon Island bridge replacement, which several years ago was funded with an SAD.  

  
Unfortunately, past Tuscarora Township boards have chosen to expand the utilization of SADs 

beyond the original intent and use, or misuse, them for roads that are by no stretch of the 
imagination used exclusively, or nearly exclusively, by property owners within the SAD. An SAD on 
the section of Club Road in question would be a particularly egregious example of this in that 
traffic counts indicate an average of 2,500 passages per day on a stretch of road where there are 



2

only 11 homes, approximately half of those homes being seasonally occupied. To estimate that 
those homes account for two percent (50) of those 2,500 passages per day is probably being 
inordinately generous.  

  
The township board has reviewed two different repaving cost estimates: one of approximately 

$155,000 for two-inch thick pavement; and a second of approximately $190,000 for three-inch 
thick pavement. The board (and I agree with this decision) has expressed a preference for the 
more expensive option due to the weight of commercial vehicles and towed boats that use that 
stretch of road. 

  
What you have is a residential road that is heavily traveled, both in terms of volume of traffic 

and weight of vehicles. This is not due to residents of Club Road. Among the reasons for the heavy 
traffic are: the road serves as a major entry point to the community from the east Indian River 
shoreline and East Mullett Lake areas; the township has developed a launch ramp at Marina Park, 
which draws heavy boat trailer traffic down Club Road (the boat trailer traffic is guided to that 
section of road by on-line maps and people with boat trailers also choose to use that section of 
road due to turning difficulties at the Straits Highway/Martha Street intersection); a recycling drop 
site is located at the intersection of Club Road. While Club Road residents recognize the launch 
ramp and recycling site as community assets and have not complained about the increased traffic 
volume and larger vehicles, it would be unreasonable to expect them to pay a premium for the 
privilege. 

  
So where should the funding come from? To their credit, some members of the township board 

have suggested paying the bulk of the Club Road repaving project with American Recovery 
Program Act (ARPA or COVID) funds from the federal government. While ARPA funds, like all tax 
dollars, ultimately come from taxpayers, the ARPA funds are less locally derived and are intended 
to be used for projects beneficial to the community. Given the traffic volume and broad area 
served by Club Road, repaving it would be beneficial to the community. 

  
In addition to ARPA funds, rather than increasing taxes through an SAD, other existing tax 

revenues should be made available. In the May 2015 election, Michigan voters turned down a 
transportation tax increase ballot issue by a 4 to 1 margin. Despite that, later in 2015 the state 
legislature passed a bill increasing state gas taxes from 19 cents per gallon to 26.3 cents per 
gallon. The bill also included a provision that, beginning Jan.1, 2023, will increase the state gas tax 
by 5 percent or the rate of inflation each year. This year the state gas will increase from 27.2 to 
28.6 cents per gallon. Michigan now has the sixth highest state gas tax of all states in the U.S. The 
2015 bill also increased vehicle registration fees by 20 percent and earmarked what is now up to 
more than $600 million per year of state income taxes to the Michigan Transportation Fund. 

  
Although the Cheboygan County Road Commission has to date refused to recognize Club Road 

as a primary road, in reality, given the area and amount of traffic served, that’s what it is and it 
should be funded accordingly. In recent years, the road commission has levied a voter approved 1 
mill county-wide property tax to fund repavement projects on primary roads. Tuscarora Township 
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has far and away the largest tax base of any township in Cheboygan County. According to the 
2022 Cheboygan County Apportionment report, the 1 mill road levy in Tuscarora Township 
equates to more than $271,000 annually. No other township in Cheboygan County exceeds 
$169,000 per year. In essence, when it comes to the county primary road millage and what it 
funds, Tuscarora Township is a donor township. Thus far, the Tuscarora Township Board and 
Tuscarora Township voters, have supported the road commission’s millage request. However, if 
the donor township situation continues, in the future it may make more sense for Tuscarora 
Township voters to vote down the county road millage and replace it (NOT ADD TO IT) with a 
township road millage. If the $271,000 township taxpayers are giving the county road commission 
annually stayed in Tuscarora Township, it would not only completely cover the Club Road repaving 
project, but also provide money for other roads. 

  
The current SAD system is flawed. In addition to being used for projects for which it was not 

originally intended, the SAD petition establishment process, in which back lot or tributary road 
property owners are not allowed to participate, but are forced to pay is flat-out unAmerican. The 
state legislature should and could rectify that by amending the SAD petition process to allow all 
property owners in the proposed SAD to participate in the petition process and have each 
property owner’s percentage of influence in the petition process be equivalent to their expected 
percentage of payment. A simple fix that lobbyists oppose and won’t occur as long as tax 
increases through SADs are the path of least resistance.  

  
Whether or not the township “had to” or just “got by with” previous road SADs is something 

people are welcome to debate. However, an SAD for 11 residential property owners on a road 
that sees 2500 passages a day clearly does not make sense. Attempting to impose an SAD on Club 
Road just because SADs were misused on other roads in the past would not be a matter of 
fairness, it would be continuing and perpetuating an unfairness and repeating an injustice to a 
greater degree. For taxpayers to say they’ve had enough of such things and for the township 
board to agree with them may indeed set a precedent, a wonderful precedent. 

  
L. Scott Swanson 
3691 Club Road 
Indian River MI 49749 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: jasonthornberry@yahoo.com
Sent: Sunday, January 15, 2023 6:53 PM
Cc: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com

This is to the board members of Tuscarora Township.  I live on Club Rd and as a homeowner I've been aƩacked by Mike 
Ridley that I either need to agree to a Special Assessment or some flat fee!?!? Club Rd is used by thousands of people 
and businesses?  It literally has Burger King, McDonald's, all the gas staƟons, the marina, the recycling staƟon, The 
Wigwam, all the residents that use anything to Mullet Lake and beyond?  I could go on and on.  Are they going to pay for 
anything?  Ridley is harassing us 12 or so homeowners! 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Paul Michael <michaelpa@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 4:22 PM
To: Mike Ridley; Janet Vance; Bob Kramer; Jay Reidsma; Bobbi Balazovic
Subject: CLUB ROAD REPAVING

Tuscarora Township Board, 
 
 
     I am writing in protest of using any township money for the repaving of Club Rd. This road, as well as many others, are 
classified as a county secondary road. In the past, county secondary roads have been funded by the residence after 
establishing a Special Assessment District 
 
    I am a resident of Plymouth Beach Rd. When Eaglesnest Rd. was repaved a special assessment district was 
established. There were only 11 property owners that had a say on whether to repave or not. There were 127 parcels of 
property that were included in the SAD. My portion to the cost was $1.632.90. In all fairness I don't know how you can 
justify giving them a free road while charging others for theirs. 
 
    Before Eaglesnest was repaved I approached the township about trying for a township road millage to pay for these 
feeder roads. I was told that it wouldn't be fair to the residence in town who were paying for their roads. If it wasn't fair 
then, how can it be fair now.  
 
    In addition to sending this email to you, I am going to forward it to all the residence of Plymouth Beach Rd. 
 
Sincerely 
 
Paul Michael 
 
President Plymouth Beach Association 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Rodney Lennie <norton000@me.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 7:26 PM
To: Trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Paving of Club Rd.

I understand the Board is considering paving Club Rd from M 68 to Martha. This is to be done using Township funds.  This 
is inconsistent with other paving projects in the township and the way they are paid for. An example was the Paving of 
Eagles Nest Rd. where the cost was transferred to Property owners. I live on Plymouth Beach Rd. and was assessed $ 
1,500.00 to pay for this project.  In the spirit of fairness I ask the board to reconsider the way this Club Road project is 
being funded.  Thank You 
 
Rodney Lennie 
71 Plymouth Beach Rd. 
Indian River, Mi 49749 
Phone 816/808/6005 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Dawn Webb <dmwebb4650@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2023 4:07 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; Bobbi Balazovic; Sue Fisher; trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com; director@indianriverlibrary.org; 
temple@tuscarorapolice.com; officeasst@tuscaroratwp.com; iralanglewicz@gmail.com; 
Jim Burke; dcanoe49@gmail.com; jenniferatc@yahoo.com

Subject: Credit card cancellation

 
Everyone, 
I was notified that there was fraudulent activity on the Township credit card account.  I also found out that I’m still listed 
as the authorizer on the main account and I shouldn’t be.  Unfortunately when I spoke with  Credit Card Services they 
informed me that they still have not received the paperwork to transfer the account over to Jay.  As a result, the only 
way I could be removed from the main account was to cancel it.  You will all have to work with Jay to figure out next 
steps.  Sorry for the inconvenience. 
 
Dawn Webb 
231-290-0099 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Waterway Inn <waterwayinnir@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2023 12:38 PM
To: Mike Ridley; Sue Fisher; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; Bob Kramer; trustee2

@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Tuscarora Township Zoning Proposal

Good Morning, 
 
It is my understanding that the planning commission is attempting to get an ordinance passed 
that gives them sweeping authority, including but not limited to, Zoning powers.  
 
Could someone provide a logical rationale for why this is necessary? 
 
Without that question being answered, I am adamantly opposed to this ordinance for the 
following reasons: 

 The township would have to add more payroll, and having watched the board meetings 
on-line, I know Ms. Balazovic would be opposed to this for the same reasons I am; there 
is no need to add this payroll burden when the county does the job already. 

 Current appointees struggle to perform their current duties; adding more people who 
won't follow their responsibilities isn't logical, would create more hassles, and make this 
Township a less desirable location to do business.   

 It adds more bureaucracy! Having recently had a pole barn built, I found it frustrating 
with the hoops that had to be jumped through; adding more hoops would create more 
frustration, and the venom would be directed at the township. 

 The county already does this; let them continue. We don't have a competent and capable 
township supervisor that I would trust to implement and supervise something like this. 
Hell, it took him three years to follow up on an action item he gave to himself in relation 
to my business, and he openly engages in gossip. The incompetency reflected in this one 
action alone is not a fit for taking on more responsibility.  

 It adds more local bureaucracy! I'm apolitical, but I do understand the founding tenets of 
both major parties, and I understand the Republicans are for less government, not more. 
Why is it that a group, or member of that group, is trying to create more government?  

 Finding qualified and competent people to do this work would be an insurmountable 
challenge. I know firsthand the difficulties of finding a good housekeeper or maintenance 
person, how can we reasonably expect we will find people who are qualified to do this job 
and then want to be supervised by an incompetent township supervisor who used to beg 
for money from this student when he was a teacher and can't answer basic questions at a 
board meeting like, "When this fails, what do we do next" with anything more forward-
thinking than, "we go back to the drawing board" 

 How would the township pay for the added payroll?  The likely funding source is adding on 
taxes, which is an unacceptable option. As a business, we are paying almost 20K a year in 
taxes and fees to the township, and adding more taxes would be a reason to consider 
selling and moving out of this community. If not adding taxes, then what?  Does the 
township use reserves, thus depleting the fund balance, to pay for it?  Either way, it's 
fiscally irresponsible which goes against one of the tenants of the Republican platform.  

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. 
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Regards, 
 
Chris 
 
Chris & Jess Brown 
Owners | Waterway Inn 
231-238-9370 
6100 M-68 Hwy. 
Indian River, MI 49749 
Facebook 
Instagram 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Indian River Area Convention & Visitors Bureau <stayindianriver@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 6, 2023 7:07 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

Bob Kramer; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Cc: Shiloh Slomsky
Subject: About the Indian River Area Convention & Visitors Bureau

Good Evening, 
 
I watched the recent youtube video of the Township Board Meeting; I'm thankful that 
this is available, as I'm not often available when they happen.  
 
Before I go any further, this is by no means a complaint or criticism; it's meant to 
be educational only.  
 
When the Supervisor introduced Shiloh, it was stated that she was the Director of the 
Chamber. She corrected that during her brief presentation, but I wanted to take this 
opportunity to make all of you aware, in the event you weren't, that Shiloh is the 
director of both the Chamber and the Indian River Area Convention & 
Visitor's Bureau (IRACVB), and give you some basic info about the CVB in the event you 
weren't aware.  
 
The CVB is a creation of PA 59 of 1980. It is funded by a 5% assessment paid by 
transient guests that stay in lodging facilities with ten or more rooms in the CVB 
assessment area, which covers Tuscarora and Kohler Township.  
 
I took over as the president and interim director in the spring of 2022. The organization 
was, to be kind, in disrepair. In 6 short months, we have gone from almost no presence 
to having a website, social media (Facebook and Instagram), a website, email address, 
etc., and spending money to promote the area to visitors. We went from being out of 
compliance with the State (due to 3 years of outstanding audits) and facing a forced 
dissolution to becoming compliant and applauded for our work.   
 
We have partnered with Pure Michigan on a couple of key projects: Digital advertising 
for the winter months and a partnership with Able Eyes. Able Eyes is focused on helping 
travelers with mobility restrictions see destinations before they go there, Indian River is 
the first Able Eyes city in Northern Michigan! 
 
We donated $2,000 to the women's club to purchase a water tank to water the plants in 
town.  
 
We had a travel writer come to the area and write an article about Indian River for 
Travel Awaits that was in the top 5 in terms of hits for some time. The same writer, 
without provocation from us, contributed to an article titled, The 9 Best U.S. Small 
Towns to visit in the Fall, check out #6!  She is also writing a book about unique and 
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interesting things in Michigan; she intends to include the doll collection at the Shrine and 
Nature's Megaphone in the book.  
 
Looking ahead, we have many projects in the works, one such example is partnering 
with a local ORV group and the DNR to clearly mark trails, something the ORV 
community has wanted for years.  
 
By far, the best thing we have done so far is to partner with the Chamber to hire a 
shared director. If you haven't met Shiloh yet, you are in for a treat! Her reputation 
proceeds her (do a google search of her name, you will see what I mean). She is 
personable, well-spoken, experienced, a consensus builder, and a consummate 
professional. A combination of traits that have been sorely lacking from that position for 
some time.  
 
Her work ethic is impeccable, Jay referenced her work with the craft show. If you 
weren't aware, she had a significant hurdle she had to overcome, quickly, in order to 
ensure the safety of the vendors and guests, and she did it!  She has several ideas for 
events to bring to the area that will show off the best of Indian River. 
 
If you made it this far, thank you for taking the time to learn more about the CVB. 
 
Have a great weekend, 
 
Chris 
 
Chris Brown 
President 
Indian River Area Convention & Visitors Bureau 
www.stayindianriver.com 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, January 6, 2023 11:31 AM
To: Mike Ridley; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee1

@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: 1971 Resolution to form PC
Attachments: PCResolution1971.jpg; PCResolution1971.pdf

As published. 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 7:53 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Archived information, Planning Commission

Board members, 
 
My recent search through the bound copies of the Resorter, 
and my billing program back to 2007, came up with this information so far: 
 
Tuscarora Board established a Planning Commission by Resolution in Feb. 1971. 
I will scan a copy of the published resolution so you can add it to your files. 
 
Following the Planning Commission's creation by resolution, they tried to 
enact a zoning ordinance by using their Land Use Plan (Master Plan). 
This effort, based in part on "surveys" sent out before they created the plan, 
was strenuously rejected by township citizens, and died a natural death when the 
township ran out of money, the chairman of the Planning Commission resigned, 
and life moved on to other things. 
 
January 2009 board minutes record the board had a discussion about the 
2008 change in law for Planning Commissions. No further action was taken by the 
board in 2009. The Planning Commission did update their bylaws that year. 
 
I have no record of billing Tuscarora Township for any Planning Commission 
Ordinance from 2007 to present. 
 
If I locate any additional historical information relevant to this subject, 
I will send it along. 
 
Kathy Swanson 
Indian River / Tuscarora Township 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 10:44 AM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Resolution to approve master plan

Board members, 

Here’s an overview of why the recent resolution to have the Planning Commission send the master plan  
to the township board for review prior to adoption was a good “insurance policy” to ensure 
the Planning Commission was on the same page as the township board. 
~ ~ ~ 
 
Tuscarora Township’s Resolution of 1971 forming the Planning Commission, under PA 168 of 1959, mandated: 
“(4) All plans, regulations and zoning activities of the Township Planning Commission  
shall be subject to the approval of the Township Board of Tuscarora Township,  
which approval shall be required before the same becomes effective.” 
 
~ ~ ~ 
 
In 2008, when Michigan Planning Enabling Act 33 replaced PA 168 of 1959, the law required submission  
of the master plan to the township board (legislative body), but gave the planning commission authority of 
final approval unless the township board passed a resolution asserting their rights: 
“Sec. 41 
(1) After preparing a proposed master plan, a planning commission shall submit the proposed master plan  
to the legislative body for review and comment. The process of adopting a master plan shall not proceed  
further unless the legislative body approves the distribution of the proposed master plan.” 
 
Sec. 43 
(3) Approval of the proposed master plan by the planning commission . . . is the final step for adoption of the master plan, 
unless the legislative body by resolution has asserted the right to approve or reject the proposed master plan. 
 
~ ~ ~ 
 
While the township’s resolution forming the Planning Commission has not been updated,  
the Planning Commission has continued to operate within the guidelines of the law.  
Planning Commission bylaws appear to have been updated May 2009 and September 2022,  
to reflect any changes in the law. 
 
Although Mr. Cherveny states at the Jan. 23 Special Meeting that the Planning Commission bylaws say they will  
submit the master plan to the board, I cannot find that in the current bylaws. 
 
Section 10 in proposed Ordinance 40 created by the Planning Commission said: 
“Section 10: Authority to Make Master Plan 
Final authority to approve a master plan or any amendments thereto shall rest with the Planning Commission  
unless the Township Board passes a resolution asserting the right to approve or reject the master plan.” 
 
By acting as the law allows, the township board’s resolution asserting their authority to review, amend,  
or approve the master plan was a necessary action to remind everyone of how the relationship between the 
elected board and the appointed board should function in Tuscarora Township. 
 
Kathy Swanson 
Tuscarora Township / Indian River 
 



1

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: K Swanson <kateswan0@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, January 6, 2023 1:14 PM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Inaccurate info in minutes

Board members: 
 
Minutes are the legal, official historical record of a meeƟng. 
When minutes are incomplete or inaccurate, future decisions and acƟons may be based on inaccuracies, may even be 
legally challenged if other historical documents dispute what minutes record. 
 
Currently, Tuscarora Township Planning Commission minutes for Dec. 20, 2022 state: 
"Chairman Cherveny and Secretary Webb discussed the Tuscarora Township Boards 1992 ResoluƟon of Concurrence that 
the Planning Commission was established by resoluƟon under Act 168 of the Public Acts of 1959 signed May 5th, 1992." 
 
This recorded discussion cites inaccurate informaƟon. 
It should be corrected at the next PC meeƟng so future minutes reflect historically accurate informaƟon. 
(See below - 1) 
 
A legally published ResoluƟon (Feb. 25, 1971) is proof of the establishment of the Planning CommiƩee under Public Act 
168 of 1959. 
 
The May 5, 1992 ResoluƟon of Concurrence is a statement that both the township board and the planning commission 
agree over the goals and policies of the master plan. It is not an acƟon by the board to establish a planning commission -- 
which had been working since 1972. 
(In 1992 the planning commission would sƟll be under Act 168 of 1959, and there would be no need for a new resoluƟon 
or ordinance.) 
 
Michigan enacted a new planning enabling act in 2008. 
Tuscarora Township Board was aware of the new act, but took no acƟon to change the original resoluƟon. (below, 2) 
 
The Planning Commission did update their by-laws in June 2009. (below, 3) 
 
If PC bylaws were in line with the new law, why did they update their by-laws in 2022, and what changes were made? 
 
Thank you, 
Kathy Swanson 
Indian River / Tuscarora Township 
 
~ ~ ~ 
1) 
May 5, 1992 Minutes, Tuscarora Township Board ResoluƟon of Concurrence: Lois Lamont, the secretary of the Township 
Planning Commission, submiƩed to the Board a “ResoluƟon of Concurrence” staƟng the … “Township Board of Trustees 
does hereby concur with the goals and policies formulated by the Township Planning Commission as depicted in on the 
Master Plan map and as discussed in the accompanying Master Plan text.  
(ResoluƟon on file in the Clerk’s office). 
~ ~ ~ 
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2) 
January 6, 2009 Minutes Tuscarora Township Board Discussion was held regarding the requirements of implemenƟng the 
new planning enabling act.  
The state took the planning enables acts of villages, counƟes, and townships and merged them all into one act. The 
Planning Commission is required to make a few minor changes to be compliant with the new act. 
~ ~ ~ 
3) 
June 2, 2009 Minutes Tuscarora Township Board Planning commission - reviewed the old future land use plans in 
preparaƟon for the new Master Plan and updated their by-laws to meet current laws in effect. 
~ ~ ~ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1

exit310@outlook.com

From: Carol Freismuth <burtlakecarol@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 2:59 PM
To: Mike Ridley; Bobbi Balazovic; Janet Vance; clerk@tuscarorartwp.com; Bob Kramer
Subject: Frontenac Blight Properties 

 
Tuscarora Township Board Members: 
 
Although I wholeheartedly support demolishing the two blight trailers on the corner of Frontenac and Shawnee, in fact 
I’ve been pleading for this to be done for several years, I do not support doing so at no cost to the two property owners. 
Regardless of the source of funds used to remove these eyesores, I believe a lien for the costs should be placed on the 
two properƟes. Now that the township is doing something about blight, doing it for free, is definitely a bad precedent to 
set.  
 
CAROL FREISMUTH  
Sent from my iPad 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Jane McGinnis <jane@mcvideo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 1:06 PM
To: Mike Ridley; Jay Reidsma; Bobbi Balazovic; Janet Vance; Bob Kramer
Cc: Patrick McGinnis
Subject: Copyright Infringement Notice
Attachments: Copyright Infringement Notice Kramer.pdf.pdf; Untitled attachment 00056.txt

AƩached for your informaƟon is the Copyright Infringement noƟce sent to Trustee Robert Kramer for use of my 
copyrighted photo without permission.  The photo (along with many other photos) was uploaded to the new township 
website in 2015 for the sole purpose of promoƟng the township.  Copyright ownership was never transferred.  The 
unauthorized use of photos on the township website has only happened once previously to the best of our knowledge 
and it was handled the same way. 
 
Pat and I have always shared and provided our photos (at no cost) for the benefit of the township and we will conƟnue to 
do so.  However, the use of our photo as the banner in a newsleƩer that clearly states it does not represent the township 
and portrays the township and it’s commissions, commiƩees and volunteers in a negaƟve manner is NOT one of those 
Ɵmes. 
Jane McGinnis 



Jane E. McGinnis

3610 Victor Dr.


Indian River, MI 49749

231-445-1006


January 23, 2023


VIA Certified US Mail with Return Receipt


Robert A. Kramer

6558 W. Dorothy Ave.

Indian River, MI 49749


Re:  Copyright Infringement Cease and Desist Notice


Dear Mr. Kramer,


It has come to my attention that you have made an unauthorized use of my copyrighted 
photograph in the creation and distribution of your Trustee Talk Newsletter and also on 
your personal facebook page advertising subscriptions for your newsletter.  The 
photograph of a Veterans Pier sunset was taken on April 27, 2015 as shown on 
Attachment A which is the photograph in question with the meta data from my camera. 
When I was a Township Trustee, I uploaded that photo and other photos for use on the 
Township website to help promote Tuscarora Township, however,  I retained all copyright 
ownership for the photos.  United States Copyright Law grants exclusive rights to the 
copyright owner for use of that image. You have not sought or requested permission/
authorization to use, nor to make and distribute my copyrighted photo. The photo you 
used without permission, along with all of the photos I uploaded to the Township Website 
were clearly marked with the following notice “This image is protected by Copyright. Do 
not use without permission.”  When you click on the photo in the Township’s Photo 
Gallery and attempt to download or copy a  photo that notice is displayed.  See  
Attachments B, C, D for a screenshot of the notice on the photo as well as thumbnails.


“Willfulness” has a specific meaning under Copyright Law. Evidence exists of your 
understanding and willful disregard of copyright law in Attachment E  which is a direct 
comparison of my copyrighted photo and your Trustee Talk newsletter. Directly below 
my copyrighted photo, you have placed your own copyright claim with the further notice 
that “This document may not be shared, forwarded, copied or used in anyway without the 
express written consent of Robert A. Kramer. Violator’s will be prosecuted”.   There is 
further evidence, see Attachment F  that you infringed on my copyright by using the 
same photo on your facebook page to promote subscriptions to your Trustee Talk 



Newsletter.  On both your facebook post and on your newsletter you make it clear that 
they represent your own views and do not represent the Township’s position or opinion in 
any way.  So you can’t claim that you were using the photo to promote Tuscarora 
Township.  


As the copyright owner, I assure you that I did not give permission for this photograph to 
be used in this way. Further, I do not authorize, sponsor, endorse, or approve of this use 
of my copyright protected photograph.  I hereby request that you immediately: 


 1.  CEASE and DESIST from all unauthorized use of my photograph, including the use 
and distribution of all infringing works using my photograph.


 2.  Deliver to me all copies, including electronic copies, of same, and if applicable, all 
unused, undistributed copies of same, or destroy such copies immediately. 


 3.  Desist from this or any other infringement of my rights in the future. 


It is not my wish to seek legal recourse; however, I will vehemently do all that is 
necessary to protect my work and interests. If I have not received an affirmative response 
from you within 10 days of receipt of this Cease and Desist letter indicating that you have 
fully complied with these requirements, I shall consider taking any and all legal remedies 
available to rectify this situation.


Sincerely yours,


Jane E. McGinnis


cc: via email 


   Mike Ridley, Supervisor, Tuscarora Township 

   Jay Reidsma, Clerk, Tuscarora Township

   Bobbi Balazovic, Treasurer, Tuscarora Township

   Janet Vance, Trustee, Tuscarora Township

   Robert Kramer, Trustee Tuscarora Township


Enclosures:

Attachment A, Attachment B, Attachment C, Attachment D, Attachment E, Attachment F 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Jennifer Schafer <jennifer@jschaferlawfirm.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 2, 2023 11:00 AM
To: supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com; clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; 

trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Subject: Alleged Copyright Infringement - Robert A. Kramer
Attachments: Ltr to McGinnis - Copyright Infring Response 02-02-2023.pdf

To the Board: 
 
Please see the attached and include it in the Board's regular 
correspondence.  Thank you. 
 
Regards, 

  

Jennifer J. Schafer, Esq.* 

jennifer@jschaferlawfirm.com 

231.330.1414 direct 

 

  

  

*PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL AND PHONE.  THANK YOU. 

  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email contains information from J. Schafer Law Firm, PC, which is confidential and/or privileged. The information is 
intended only for the individuals/entities to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of 
the contents of this email is prohibited.  If you have received this email in error, please notify us at (231) 330-1414, report the error to the sender, and delete 
the email from your system.  

--------------- 
IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE:  Any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) was neither written nor intended 
by the sender to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or 
recommending to another person any tax related matter. 
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--------------- 
NO SIGNATURE:  The name and "signature block" of J. Schafer Law Firm, PC and/or its attorneys and staff in this electronic communication shall not be 
construed as the effective signature of the firm or of any individual, unless that intention is clearly stated in the text of the communication. 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 

J. SCHAFER LAW FIRM, PC 
jennifer@jschaferlawfirm.com 

231. 330. 1414 



Kramer / McGinnis 
February 2, 2023 
Page 2 
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trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com

From: Margie Reh <margiereh@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 4:05 PM
To: supervisor (supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com); clerk@tuscaroratwp.com; 

treasurer@tuscaroratwp.com; Trustee1@tuscaroratwp.com; trustee2@tuscaroratwp.com
Cc: msupernault@hotmail.com; St. Pierre, Tricia (DNR); Nan Prout; Steve Reh
Subject: DNR Plan to Clear Cut along M-68
Attachments: Supernault Letter (1).docx; 52151_68-treatments1.pdf; DNR letter.docx

Dear Members of the Township Board, 
A group of concerned citizens wanted to let you know about 
some proposed clear cutting of trees along M-68 just west of 
Straits Highway. This DNR proposed management of state 
forest land on the south side of M-68 is directly across the 
street from the Burt View Condominiums and other residences 
along the high banks. The clear cut will run 3/4 of a mile 40 
feet deep right along the road and more clear cutting is 
proposed of 80 acres in this 200 acre parcel.  
 
We have met with the DNR who indicated there may be time to change this plan if 
enough public support is presented. We feel this clear cutting will ruin the beauty of 
the Indian River-Alanson-Petoskey corridor for many years to come. We are also 
proposing that the DNR choose to select cut rather than clear cut the trees for 
reasons outlined in this attached letter sent to Tricia St. Pierre of the DNR. Also 
attached is a letter from Mike and Peg Supernault outlining other detrimental 
aspects of clear-cutting.  

 
A map of the proposed plan is attached along with a sample 
letter we are asking citizens to send to the DNR in support of 
changing the plan. We are asking them not to clear cut along the 
road and change the other management to a select cut from a 
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clear cut. This will be much less objectionable and promote 
diversification of species and preserve the beauty of the area.  
 
We are asking the Township Board's support in the form of a 
resolution or letter of support for this change to the clear-
cutting plan. If there are any questions, please feel free to 
contact me or Tricia St. Pierre of the DNR. Tricia's contact 
information is: 
Tricia St. Pierre, Forester 

Indian River Field Office 

6984 Wilson Road 

Indian River, MI 49749 

231-420-0041 

StPierreT1@michigan.gov 

 
Thank you, 
Margery and Stephen Reh 
For Concerned Citizens  
231-238-2220 



Tricia St. Pierre 

Michigan DNR 

6984 Wilson Road 

Indian River, MI  49749 

  

Dear Ms. St. Pierre, 

We have recently learned that State property along M-68 west of Indian River is 

scheduled for DNR forestry management this year. As you know, the plan includes 

clearcutting along the road for 3/4 mile and more clearcutting to include 80 acres. 

 

As residents of this area, we would like to ask the DNR to consider revising the current 

logging plan. Clearcutting along the road will create a tremendous gap and wound in the 

tree canopy for many years to come (the rest of our lifetimes for sure). This road serves 

as a major gateway between Indian River and Alanson-Petoskey and beyond. This is a 

high visibility, scenic area, with thousands of vehicles traveling this road. Cutting a 

clear-cut strip, particularly right along the highway, will disturb the natural beauty of the 

area.   

 

In addition, clearcutting will result in primarily aspen rebounding and taking over the 

forest. We would urge the DNR to consider a select cut of species, if management is 

necessary. Diversification of species is important in this age of climate change and 

invasive species. Larger species such as oak and maple retain higher levels of carbon 

sequestration, important to help with climate change. Aspen is projected to decline 

quickly with climate change, while red maple and some oak species (especially white) 

are expected to do better. Uneven-aged management can help promote these 

beneficial species. 

 

This area has endured a large amount of logging, especially clear cutting, in the past 

few years impacting the beauty along  recreational trails and the scenic beauty of the 

area.  We understand that clear cutting is beneficial to some wildlife species but others 

benefit from having the larger trees standing for nesting cavities and habitat. Can you 

please consider revising this plan to minimize the impact on the natural 

beauty of the area while still completing the management DNR wants and 

creating a good environment for all tree species to thrive? 

Concerned Citizens 
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From: Margaret Supernault <msupernault@hotmail.com> 

Date: Tue, Jan 31, 2023 at 12:44 PM 

Subject: Re: Clear cutting 

To: Nan Prout <nanprout@gmail.com> 

 

 

Hey, Nan-- 

Research has shown that clear-cutting distresses the land for further tree growth, by disturbing 

the fungi and bacteria which are critical to a forest ecosystem.  Trees that do grow after a plot 

has been clear-cut are not as healthy and grow more slowly than a plot of selectively-cut trees.  

The loss of biodiversity is also critical.   

 

When Peg and I ran the Nature Center at Transfiguration Church, we encountered 53 species of 

birds in summer, various amphibians such as salamanders, frogs and toads.  we (rather, the 

students) found 9 species of snakes, including a rather rare Northern Ringneck Snake.  Also—

depending on time of year—the effect on nesting birds and young mammals is distressing, 

possibly causing abandonment (and obviously) the death of the dependant and immature 

animals.  Since the properties are located close to each other, it is probable that the same 

species would inhabit the area to be clear-cut. 

 

The re-growth of plantations are then to be harvested in time.  The efficiency of single-species 

planting is detrimental to the biodiversity, and therefore does not attract a cross-section of 

birds and animals.  This can lead to an unhealthy plot of forest, especially if a disease or insect 

invasion occurs.   Even though, as the ad states, "we plant twice as many trees as we harvest", 

the forest has lost  its innate protective colony of carnivorous birds and animals.  The forest will 

not return to its original state for many years, if ever. 

Sincerely, 

Mike and Peg Supernault 

 

 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reports 

  











TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 

AGENDA, PLANNING COMMISSION 

September 29,2022 

 
Meeting called to order by Chairman Cherveny at 7:00 pm  

Roll Call – Present: Cherveny, Webb, Ashford, McGinnis, Schams  
 

• Absent: Thompson, Ridley  

• Approve the Agenda: Motion made by Mike Cherveny, supported by Kelly 

Ashford. All in favor.  

• Approval of minutes of last board meeting: Motion made by Mike 

Cherveny, supported by John Schams. All in favor 

• Elect Officers: Our bylaws state that Officers are elected by the board 

annually. At the September Board of Trustees meeting the following PC 

Board members were re-appointed: John Schams/Kelly Ashford for one 

year term expiring in September of 2023. Mike Cherveny/John Thompson 

for a two-year term expiring in September of 2024 and Jane McGinnis for a 

three-year term expiring in September of 2025. Dawn Webb was appointed 

in February of 2021 with an expiration date of February of 2024. 

 

o Jane McGinnis nominated Mike Cherveny as Chairman, supported by 

Kelly Ashford. All in favor, motion carried. 

o John Schams nominated Jane McGinnis as Vice Chairman, supported 

by Kelly Ashford. All in favor, motion carried.  

o Mike Cherveny nominated Dawn Webb as the Secretary, supported 

by Jane McGinnis. All in favor, motion carried. 

 

• Review of Master Plan Survey: Motion made by Kelly Ashford to approve 

the survey as is, supported by Mike Cherveny. All in favor. Dawn to contact 

Denise Cline to advise. Mike to work with BLPA to have them include the 

link in newsletter and email. Dawn to work with Burt Lake Buddies and the 

women’s club and see if we can put it on the tax bill to get the survey out to 

the public. 



• Review and approve PC Bylaws: Motion to approve bylaws as written made 

by Mike Cherveny, supported by Kelly Ashford. All in favor, motion carried.  

• Public Comment: There were no public comments. Motion by Mike 

Cherveny to Adjourn at 7:42 pm.  

 

Respectfully submitted, Dawn Webb, Secretary  

Mike Cherveny, Chairman 

 



Tuscarora Township Planning Commission 
Special Meeting Minutes 

3546 S. Straits Hwy 
Indian River, MI 49749 

12/20/2022 
1:00 PM 

 
• Call to Order 

o Chairman Cherveny called the meeting to order at 1:05. 
 

• Roll Call 
o Here:  Webb Schams, Cherveny, Thompson, Ridley 
o Absent:  Ashford, McGinnis 

 

• Public Comment on Agenda 
o Beth Henderson requested that everyone speak louder.  

 

• Review PEA Act 33 of 2008 PC Ordinance requirements 
o Chairman Cherveny and Secretary Webb discussed the Tuscarora 

Township Boards 1992 Resolution of Concurrence that the Planning 
Commission was established by resolution under Act 168 of the Public Acts 
of 1959 signed May 5th, 1992.  Per Act 33 of Public Acts 2008 all previous 
Planning and Zoning acts were repealed and replaced and all local 
commissions are required to repeal and replace obsolete 
ordinances/resolutions to transfer rights and duties from the obsolete act to 
the new act by ordinance.   

o Reviewed MTA template to choose optional language.  Agreed to use 
proposed language for sections 3 to establish that only one ex officio 
member may be appointed to the PC and section 12 from default to 
optional paragraph language as follows: 
 

 “To further the desirable future development of the Township under the master 
plan, the Township Board, after the master plan is adopted, shall prepare or 
cause to be prepared by the Township Supervisor or by a designated nonelected 
administrative official, a capital improvements program of public structures and 
improvements, showing those structures and improvements in general order of 
their priority, for the following 6-year period. The prepared capital improvements 
program, if prepared by someone other than the Township Board, shall be 
subject to final approval by the Township Board. The planning commission is 
hereby exempted from preparing a capital improvements plan”. 

 
o Motion made by John Schams to accept the ordinance as written and send 

to Attorney Rob Huth for review.  Supported by Mike Cherveny, all in favor, 
motion passed. 
 
 
 



• Dollar General Site Plan Review: 
o No objections to request.  Mike Cherveny to advise County Planning and 

Zoning.   

• Public Comment 
o There were no comments. 

• Board Comment 
o There were five board comments 

• Adjourn  
o Chairman Cherveny adjourned the meeting at 2:02. 

 



Tuscarora Township Planning Commission 
Proposed Regular Meeting Minutes 

3546 S. Straits Hwy 
Indian River, MI 49749 

01/26/2023 
1:00 PM 

 
• Call to Order Chairman Cherveny called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm 
 

• Roll Call:  Present were Mike Cherveny, Mike Ridley, John Schams, Dawn Webb, 
Jane McGinnis.  Absent:  John Thompson, Kelly Ashford 

 

• Public Comment on Agenda – There were no public comments 
 

• Approve Prior Meeting Minutes The meeting minutes from September 26th, 2022 
were approved as amended and the December 20th Special meeting minutes were 
approved as written. 

   

• Review and amend Proposed Ordinance 40 (PC Ordinance) Motion made by Mike 
Cherveny supported by John Schams to table the discussion until after the law and 
ordinance can be reviewed by the Township Attorney.  All in favor 
 

• Review/Discuss Master Plan Survey Results – A draft summary presentation of 
each question was reviewed and discussed.  Motion by Webb, supported by 
McGinnis to accept the draft copy of the survey summary to be sent to the 
Township Board in the monthly report.  All in favor. 

 

• Public Comment: There were nine public comments 
 

• Board Comment: There were ten board comments 
 

• Adjourn: Meeting adjourned at 2:06 pm 
 
Respectfully Submitted 
Dawn M Webb – Secretary 
Mike Cherveny - Chairman 
 



From: .
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 11:58 AM
To: Dawn Webb
Subject: Fw: JanResignation from Tuscarora Township Planning Commission an./31st,/2023 Resignation 
from Tuscarora Township Planning Commission

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: john thompson <buckeyeforever@hotmail.com>
To: Mike Cherveny <cherv179@aol.com>; Mike Ridley (supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com) 
<supervisor@tuscaroratwp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 at 11:49:51 AM EST
Subject: JanResignation from Tuscarora Township Planning Commission an./31st,/2023 Resignation 
from Tuscarora Township Planning Commission

To my fellow members on the Tuscarora Township Planning Commission.
Initially I would like to thank all of you for having me be part of what I believe to be an important function 
in our beautiful little community. As I served on both the Cheboygan County Zoning and Planning 
Commission for over five years it became apparent that sometimes applications for businesses or and 
special use permits can be misleading! The obvious cases were the Pontoon Tiki Bar next to the Inn 
Between and the horrific old brown trailer, that remains an eyesore to this day, next to Dairy Mart! Of 
course I would be remiss not to mention the fabulous Arora B Lounge! I believe the fact that the county 
followed our lead on the permits and restrictions on food truck vendors, including using our verbage was 
telling.
Having a gate keeper in any township is always a good idea. The county does a great job for Cheboygan 
but it is spread very thin the further out from the city limits.
I enjoyed my time with all of you but due to larger and more time consuming commitments I am giving 
you my best regards and my resignation.
I wish you all the best and thank you for caring enough to volunteer your time and effort for Indian River!
Respectfully,
John A Thompson



Planning Commission

2022 Master Plan Update Public Survey



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

83 Comments (non residents)

Question 1

Total Respondents = 467
2020 Census = 3080 residents
837 Seasonal housing units = 1707 seasonal 
residents
Survey = 8% of population responded



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 2

84% of respondents own a home in the 
Township



Question 3

Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

40% of respondents have lived in 
or owned property for more 
than 20 years



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 4

64% of respondents are over 
the age of 60



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Thirteen Comments
5 = Self Employed/Business owner
2 = Consulting
1 = Realtor
2= Semi-retired/Working
2 = N/A
1 = Homemaker 

Question 5



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 6



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 7

93% are very satisfied or satisfied 
with the Township



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

242 = Beaches/Waterway/Lakes/Rivers/Hunting/Fishing
196 = Small Town/Safety/Friendly People
110 = Parks/Recreation/Trails
105= Amenities/Activities (Food/Health/Walkability)
85 = Natural Resources/Scenery/Climate
64 = Location/Proximity to Cities
27 = Misc

“In the middle of nowhere but close to everything”

Question 8



Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 9

128 = Politics/Township Board/Government
125 = Shortage of amenities (Food/Culture/Shopping/Health)
76 = Short term rentals/Lack of affordable housing
64 = Roads (Brining/Repair)
63 = Blight/Unsightly Homes/Buildings
48 = Development/Planning/Zoning
43 = Taxes
33 = Lack of Sewer/Septic Problems
17 = Services (Broadband/Cell/Elect. Grid/Trash/Emergency)
143 = Misc.
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Question 10
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Question 11

Red = Needs Action
Yellow = Review for Action
Green = Maintain
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Question 12

56% strongly agree or 
agree. 
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Question 13

70% of Respondents strongly 
agree or agree. 
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Question 14

58% of respondents 
feel the range is 
moderate or poor.
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Question 15

91% checked single family 
homes (split) and 35% 
checked senior housing.
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Question 16

64% Support 
with some kind 
of restrictions
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Question 17
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Question 18
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Question 19
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Question 20
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Question 21
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Question 22
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Question 23

Top issues are parking, trash, 
licensing and trespassing.
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Question 24
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Question 25
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Question 26
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Question 27
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Question 28

Police Protection  = 74.33% satisfied or very satisfied
Fire Protection = 76%  satisfied or very satisfied
Emergency Med Services = 64% satisfied or very satisfied
Medical Facilities = 55.42% satisfied or very satisfied
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Question 29
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Question 30
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Question 31
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Question 32
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Question 33
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Question 34

71% responded that 
Township services were 
excellent, good or 
adequate
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Question 35

Minimal cost transportation for seniors.

Leaf pick-up within town with burning prohibited.

Please pick up the recycling.

Trash pick up

A-close place to get rid of sticks

Agreement with some agency to accept hazardous waste--paint, oil, etc.

Hazardous waste collection 

With the end of our newspaper, a biweekly newsletter would be helpful. 

Sewer. I hope it comes. Burt Lake and Indian river are the crown jewels. Don't ruin 
the crown jewels. 

Work to get all the area access to high speed internet

A continually updated (at least weekly) website with accurate information of 
upcoming events and meetings,  spotlight promotions of area businesses.  Internet 
is so vital in the area. Use it, encourage its use, promote it, develope it.

Fish Cleaning Station at Tuscarora Township Boat Launch. 
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Question 36
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Question 37

Comments:
15 =  More hiking/biking trails
13 = Maintain or add options to existing 
parks
7 = More boat launches (West Side)
35 = Misc.
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Question 38
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Question 39

Club = 53
Waubun = 21
Resort = 16
Nabinois = 12
Old Onaway = 11
Barbara = 10
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Question 40
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Question 41
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Question 42
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Question 43
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Question 44



Question 45
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Question 46

Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey



Question 47
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Tuscarora Township Master Plan Public Input Survey

Question 48



 

 

DATE OF MEETING: February 7, 2022 
 
TITLE: Indian River Area Library Report   
 
SUMMARY:  
The Library held a successful “Birding vs. Birdwatching” program with Greg Bodker, with a 
total of 33 attendees, on Tuesday, Jan. 24th from 6-7 p.m.  
In February, the Library has a few events to share: 

- First Friday Flick: Harriet (PG-13), Friday, Feb. 3 @ 4 p.m. 
- “Spice Up Your Life” Spices Class, Tues., Feb. 7 @ 6-7 p.m. 
- “Spice Painting: Watercolor Bookmarks” Class, Wed., Feb. 22 @ 1-3 p.m. 

Book Clubs:  
- Nonfiction Book Club, Thurs., Feb. 2 @ 5:30 p.m.  
- Cookbook Book Club, Thurs., Feb. 9 @ 3-4 p.m. 
- Fiction Book Club, Wed., Feb. 15 @ 5:30 p.m. 

Meetings: 
- Outdoor Committee, every first Tuesday at 3:30 p.m. 
- Policy Committee, every second Tuesday at 3:30 p.m. 
- Library Board of Trustees Meeting, every third Tuesday at 3:30 p.m. 
- Strategic Planning Committee, every fourth Tuesday at 3:30 p.m. 

 
Library Hours:  Monday, Wednesday & Friday: 10 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.; Tuesday & Thursday: 
10 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.; and Saturday: 10 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. Libby, hoopla, & Tumblebooks e-
books – always open!  If questions, please call us at: 231-238-8581.  Join us on Facebook and 
Instagram (@indianriverarealibrary) for Library news. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  None. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  None. 
 
PREPARED BY:   Kelsey Rutkowski, Library Director 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Indian River Area Library 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  None. 



 

 
As of 1/31/2023 
 
DATE OF MEETING: February 7, 2023 
 
TITLE: Board Sewer Report   
 
SUMMARY: 
The Phase 2 final sewer design will be presented on March 6th at 6 PM at the Townhall. 
 
The final Phase 2 application to the EPA for the $3.5 million earmark should be filed by our 
meeting of February 7.  The required EPA noticed was posted on the township web page on 
January 25th. 
 
The EPA could approve disbursement of the $3.5 million congressional earmark sometime in 
March. Then the township can begin the bid process on both Phase 1 and Phase 2.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  None 
 
PREPARED BY:   Trustees Kramer & Vance 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION: Sewer Subcommittee 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  None 



Tuscarora Township Airport Report, January 2023                                                     January 22, 2023 
 
 
 
This report, for the February meeting, covers a slightly longer time period due to my early submission 
last month.  
 
The airport continues to be relatively quiet due to the adverse weather. Ironically the ground and 
airborne “Icing”  conditions are significantly amplified by the humid conditions with temperature 
hovering near freezing. If the temperature is below about 10 degrees, the air is usually so dry that ice 
does not form on an airplane. The low clouds have also limited the days that it has been reasonable to 
fly.  
 
Ken Osman and I have cleared snow three times since my last report. The big storm near Christmas was 
very challenging because of the packed, drifted snow. It took over 12 hours to clear that ne snowfall. 
 
The financial impact of the warm weather and infrequent snow falls is primarily felt in our equipment 
repair budget and our fuel costs. So far these will be lower than normal in volume, but with the higher 
fuel prices we may not be able to save much money. We face the same situation in our heating costs. 
The temps help, the price per unit of natural gas hurts… For all the local businesses that rely on snow 
coverage to boost their winter revenues, I hope this winter will make an appearance soon. It is easier to 
get here if it is not snowing, but what fun can you have on no snow?? 
 
I hope everyone had a fun Holiday, 
Andy Bowman 
 
 





































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Old Business 

  







CLUB ROAD ASSESSMENT RESPONSES 

 

Jason Thornberry opposed 

Mary Lou Chlipala, opposed 

Email opposition from Scott & Kathy Swanson 

Office visit from Mr. & Mrs. Ray Ogden, opposed 

Phone call and letter of opposition from Mr. William Adams   

Mr. Andy Goral   neutral. Understands the need to pave the road 































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Business 





Existing Treatment 

Clearcut with Retention: Clearcut areas in irregular shapes and sizes to regenerate oak and aspen. 

Clearcut a strip of trees approximately 40-feet wide along M-68. Protect recreational trails during 

harvesting activities.  

Specific Treatment Language: Final harvest in irregular shapes and variable sizes, targeting 

approximately 40% of the stand acreage during this year of entry. Focus treatments on areas with 

declining aspen and/or oak, avoiding areas with dense desirable advanced regeneration. Harvest a strip 

along M-68, half to one chain wide. Do not cut any hemlock; protect any hemlock within treatment area 

from scorch by marking leave trees around their crown(s). White and/or red pine may be marked to 

leave at a density of one tree per acre if high quality phenotypes are present within the treatment area. 

In addition, leave all trees meeting legacy criteria if present in treatment area. Leave all obvious 

hollow/den trees. Evaluate for and leave trees meeting legacy tree criteria. 

Actual treatment boundaries may vary greatly from prescribed locations based on field observations. 

Sign and protect any recreational trails affected by treatments. Require oak wilt spec. 

 

Proposed New Treatment 

Selection Harvest with Gaps: Harvest individual trees and smaller gaps to promote diverse regeneration 

and reduce fuel load. Protect special features. Preserve the integrity of the scenic corridor along M-68 

and protect the recreational trails. 

Specific Treatment Language: Manage by thinning to a variable Basal Area, 20-120 BA, and 

implementing gaps at a density of two to three gaps per ten acres. Gaps are to be variable in size 

ranging from ¼- to 2- acres and should focus on pockets of aspen. Do not harvest any conifer or other 

underrepresented species except those required to provide for operability; do not harvest any hemlock 

and protect them from scorch. Leave all trees meeting legacy criteria. Leave all obvious hollow/den trees 

for wildlife; protect any stick nest if observed. Require Oak Wilt spec (non-negotiable).  

Preserve the aesthetics along M-68 with minimal harvesting. Keep gaps away from road and trail edges; 

sign and protect all trails during harvesting operations. 

Any individual trees (such as sacred crooked trees) or areas with apparent Indigenous, cultural, or 

otherwise historical significance must be excluded from the sale if found. Historical/Archeological sites 

must be reported to the State Archeologist.  
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 Resolution of Support 

Township of Tuscarora 
County of Cheboygan, State of Michigan 

 

Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the Tuscarora Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, 

County of Cheboygan, Michigan held in the Township municipal offices Tuscarora Township on 

February 7, 2023, at seven o'clock P.M.  

MEMBERS PRESENT: Reidsma, Kramer, Vance, Members: Ridley, Balazovic 

MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

The following resolution was offered by Trustee Janet Vance and supported by Trustee Robert 

Kramer.   

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees does not support the original Michigan Department of 

Natural Resources (DNR) plan to "Clear Cut" 80 of 200 acres of State Forest along M-68 as 

detrimental to the natural beauty of the area enjoyed by our citizens and extremely detrimental to 

the tourist-based economy because of the parcel’s current substantial recreational use; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees recognizes the benefit of responsible forestry management 

by the DNR and recognizes the benefit of preserving the beauty and aesthetics of mature growth 

forests within our Township; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees supports the DNR efforts to protect special features such as 

underrepresented trees and wildlife trees and efforts to protect and preserve culturally and 

historically significant features within our forests; 
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WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees supports the DNR efforts to make necessary considerations 

for climate adaptability and watershed protection and efforts to cooperate with the community to 

achieve healthy forests, as well as preserve the beautiful environment we all love and enjoy. 

  THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees, Tuscarora Township, Cheboygan 

County, Michigan, hereby supports an alternative DNR plan presented to the community of 

"Selective Cut" which preserves the aesthetics along M-68 and the many recreational trails in the 

parcel; which considers forest visibility along trails and highways; and further supports proposed 

"Gap Placement" that should be interior and not adjacent to roads or trails. 

 

AYES: Members:    

 

NAYS: Members:    

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.  

 

____________________________ 

Jay Reidsma 

Township Clerk 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the 

Township Board of the Township of Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan, Michigan, at a regular 

meeting held on February 7, 2023, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 

267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept 

and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.  













 

 
AGENDA ITEM 
 
DATE:  February 7, 2023 
 
TITLE:  Verbal Clerk Report - RE: Elections, Financials, Taxes, and Office Efficiency 
 
SUMMARY:  Review of above listed items 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  To be determined 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Board to support further improvement in Transparency, Financial 
Fiduciary responsibilities, Election / Office efficacy  
 
PREPARED BY:   Clerk Jay Reidsma 
 
DEPT/BOARD/COMMISSION:  Clerk Office 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   None  
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